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MONROE CAREER AND TECHNICAL INSTITUTE

NOTES TO FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

June 30, 2018

Discount Rate

The discount rate used to measure the total pension liability was 7.25%. The projection of cash flows used
to determine the discount rate assumed that contributions from plan members will be made at the current
contribution rate and that contributions from employers will be made at contractually required rates,
actuarially determined. Based on those assumptions, the pension plan's fiduciary net position was projected
to be available to make all projected future benefit payments of current plan members. Therefore, the long-
term expected rate of return on pension plan investments was applied to all periods of projected benefit
payments to determine the total pension liability.

Sensitivity of the MCTI's Proportionate Share of the Net Pension Liability
to Changes in the Discount Rate
The following represents the nel pension liability, calculated using the discount rate of 7.25%, as well as

what the net pension liability would be if it were calculated using a discount rate that is 1-percentage point
lower (8.25%) or 1-percentage point higher (8.25%) that the current rate:

Current
Discount
1% Decrease Rate 1% Increase
6.25% 7.25% B.25%

MCTl's proportionate share of
the net pension liability $19.515.000 $15,854.000 $12,763.000

Pension Plan Fiduciary Net Position

Detailed information about the PSERS' fiduciary net position is available in PSERS Comprehensive Annual
Financial Report which can be found on the system's website at www.psers.state.pa.us.

(8) DUE FROM/TO MEMBER SCHOOL DISTRICTS

Member district contributions are determined annually and are based upon budgeted operating revenues and
expenditures which are allocated based upon projected average daily membership. Any deficiency or excess of
contributions are either billed or credited to each member district at year end. The amount due to member
districts at June 30, 2018 was calculated as follows:

Pocono East Pleasant  Stroudsburg
Mountain Stroudsburg _Valley Area Total
Calculated % of budget 31.083% 22.501% 27.963% 18.453% 100.00%
Net operating expenses to be funded $2288,672 § 1,656,769 $2058941 $ 1358711 $ 7,363,093
Contributions received during 2018 (2532,348) _(1,833,252) (2,278,224) _(1,503,432) (8,147 256)

Due to member districts at June 30, 2018

676) § (176.483) § (219.283) § (144721 § (784.183)

The land and buildings and improvements owned by the Authority are operated by the MCT! under a long-term
lease rental agreement. Pursuant to the lease rental agreement, each member district has pledged its full faith,
credit and taxing power to pay for its proportionate share of debt service obligations and administrative fees
incurred by the Authority to acquire, hold, construct, improve, maintain, own or lease, in the capacity of lessor or
lesses, buildings and facilities for the benefit of the MCTI. The prior lease rental agreement expired November
2016.
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4/9/2019

Infofinder le - Field Trip Edit (Transportation Department)

Transportation Department inf(]ﬁnde[ le &

» Home @ Students

» Field Trips » Reports » Options

Field Trip: 05571

Main Notes Documents History

*-Required Fields

*-All trips must be requested at least 20 full school day(s) in advance. (Next valid date 5/7/2019)

Requested:
Status:

04/02/19 14:44 PM By: Nute, Katherine
@ Level 3 - Request Approved

Change To: [Select New Status]
Comments:

* Field Trip Name:

Nute/Burns Trip to Valley Forge - May 28th

* School: E Stroudsburg HS - N/ EHN

* Department; HSN

* Activity: HS North

Contact

* Contact: Kathérfne bi@te i .

* Phone: 570-588-4420 *Phone Ext: 34372
* Email: katherine-nute@esasd.net . o

Departure

* Depart Date:

* Return Date:

5/28/2019 *Time: 07:15 AM

5/28/2019 ¥ *Time: 05:15PM

Departure: E Stroudsburg HS - N / EHN
Notes: Bus will pick up both North and Lehman students then drive to JTL to pick up JTL -
Intermediate students attending, then travel to Valley Forge. Total number of buses needed
is 2. :
A
# of chapercnes = 7
Destination
* Destination: Freedoms Foundation at Valley Forge
* Street: 1601 Valley Forge Rd
* City: Valley Forge )
* State: PA * Zip: 19481
_— s Santéngel'o” s e S e e e e e
Title: Director of Education, Freedoms Foundation
Phane: 610-933-8825 Phone Ext: 234
Fax:
Email: csantagelo@ffvf.org )
Notes: Purpose and reason for trip is for Civic engagement in our national .gover-nment; coincides
with the Memorial Day holiday. Students will be given a Medal of Honor grove tour at
Freedoms Foundation and then will be given an in-character tour of Valley Forge Historical
Site.
Directions
Directions: I-8@ in Smithfield Township to US 2895 a
Exit 304 from i-8@ W =
US 209 S i
PA-33 5, US-22W and I-475 S to N Gulph Rd in King of Prussia v
Exit 327 from I 76E
Trip Details

o/
trps/InfofinderLE/ffieldtripedit.aspx?1D=6463 I \6 1/2



4/9/2019 Infofinder le - Field Trip Edit (Transportation Department)

* Equipment: SCHOOL BUS

Classification: EHN
* Number of Students: ] TOE- * Number of Adults: I 73.
* Number of Wheel Chairs: ’ oﬂ. * Number of Vehicles: | 25v
* Estimated Miles: I 334%]' * Estimated Cost: ! 588
* Estimated Hours: ! GE
Invoicing Information:

* Code (Department/Activity) Amount ($) PO Invaice Date Payment Date

EHN STUDENT ACTIVITY FUND (HSN/HS North ) | 588.00 ] | | | | %

i i
[Select One] | | f ! ! i |
Rows: 1 Total: 588.00

Delete Request

.Cancel/Return to List Save

*Map It! is a service provided by Google.com. Transfinder Is not responsible for the information returned by Google.com or its mapping services.

trps/InfofinderLE/fieldtripedit.aspx?1D=6463

19

Logged In: Wisotsky, Debra
Copyright® 2019, Transfinder
Ali Rights Reserved
v12.3.303%91
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4/8/2019

Infofinder le - Field Trip Edit (Transportation Department)

Transportation Department

infofinder /e

#MHome » Students

#Trips »Field Trips » Reporis » Options

Field Trip: 05537

Main Notes Documents

*-Required Fields

*-All trips must be requested at least 20 full school day(s) in advance. (Next valid date 5/4/2019)

Requested:
Status:

03/19/19 09:50 AM By: Toth, Donald

@ Level 3 ~ Roguest Approved

Change To: [Select New Status]

Comments:

* Field Trip Name:

Whats So Cool About Manufacturing State Awards

* School: JT Lambert Int / JTL

* Department: ACAD

* Activity: JT Lambert

Contact

* Contact: Terry Toth |

* Phone: :484-560-9385 , _...*Phone Ext: 17225
* Email: Honald-toth@esasd.net

Departure

* Depart Date:
* Return Date:

Departure:

Notes:

Destination

4/30/2019 v *Time:
4/30/2019 v *Time:
[Select One]

07:00 AM

05:00 PM

Students will leave form the front ;teps of JTL

* Destination:

PA State Capitol (N Third Street Harrisburg)

* Street: N Third Street
* City: Hérfiﬁburg o
* State: Pa * Zip: 17101
Contact: : O =
Title:
Phone: B00-868-7672 . Phone Ext:
Fax:
Email: ) . - 3
Notes: Students in the What's So Cool ABout Manufacturing Video Contest will be touring the Capital
and walking to an awards show on the north side of the Captial Complex called, The Forum
Auditorium.
Directions
Diractians: 209 south to 447 south. a
447 to 80 west. f
33 south to 22 west. :
22 west through 78 west to 81 south. -
81 South to 83 south
Trip Details

trps/InfofinderLE/fieldtripedit.aspx?1D=6429

SO
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4/8/2019 Infofinder le - Field Trip Edit (Transportation Department)

* Equipment: SCHOOL BUS

Classification: JTL
* Number of Students: 5..:.3 * Number of Adults: 13‘,
* Number of Wheel Chairs: I 05. * Number of Vehicles: i 137
* Estimated Miles: [ 2528 * Estimated Cost: 360
* Estimated Hours: I 102&
Invoicing Information:

* Code (Department/Activity) Amount ($) PO Invoice Date Payment Date

i 1 1

JTL STUDENT ACTIVITY FUND (JTL/IT Lambert ) | 0.00 ] | | t | (%

[Select One] ! E I I I | f

Rows: 1 Total: 0.00

Delete Request *Map It! .Cancel/Return to List Save

*Map It! is a service provided by Google.com. Transfinder is not responsible for the information returned by Geogle.com or its mapping services.

» 2018-2019 Logged In: Wisotsky, Debra
Copyright© 2019 , Transfinder

All Rights Reserved

v12.3.30351

trps/InfofinderLEffieldtripedit.aspx?1D=6429 2/2



4/8/2019

Infofinder le - Field Trip Edit (Transportation Department)

Transportation Department iﬂfﬂﬁﬂdﬂ e

#» Home » Siudents

# Trips #Field Trips » Reports » Options

Field Trip: 05527

Main Notes Documents History

*-Required Fields

*-All trips must be requested at least 20 full school day(s) in advance. (Next valid date 5/4/2019)

Requested:
Status:

03/13/19 12:22 PM By: Toth, Donald
@ Level 3 ~ Reguest Approved

Change To: [Select New Status]
Comments:

* Field Trip Name:

Media Design Middle School State Competition

* School: JT Lambert Int / JTL

* Department: ACAD

* Activity: JT Lambert

Contact

* Contact: Terry Toth o

* Phone: 4845609385 *Phone Ext: 17225
* Email: .donél.d.-tm.:h@es.a.sd.net .
Departure

* Depart Date:
* Return Date:

Departure:

Notes:

Destination

5/22/2019 v *Time: 04:45 AM

5/22/2019 ¥|  *Time: 06:00PM

[Select One]

Must arrive at Dickinson College no later than BAM.

* Destination:

Dickinson College (20 South College Street Carlisle)

* Street: 20 South College Street
* City: Coriste
* State: Pa * Zip: 17013 )

Contact: e

Title: 3

Phone: 717-243-5121 ' Phone Ext:

Fax:

Notes: Students will participate in various technology related seminars related to Digital movie, =
Web design, 3D printing, programming, and animation. All students will participate in two |
of the sessions mentioned. Students will also be able to view projects created by other
students to see what other schools are doing and to be able to get information and insight «~
into competing again as high school students. This event helps motivate JTL students to

Directions

Directions: JTL parking lot to 447 south to 8@ west to 289 south to 33 south to 78 West.

Stop at exit 23 on the way for a short breakfast break.

(Stop at exit 29 on the way home for dinner.)

Follow 78 West to the intersection of 81 West.

Follow 81 to exit 49, Follow 641 west to Dickinson Campus.
Trip Details

trps/InfofinderLE/fieldtripedit.aspx?ID=6419 ‘39 a 1/2



4/8/2019 Infofinder le - Field Trip Edit (Transportation Department)

* Equipment: SCHOOL BUS

Classification: JTL
* Number of Students: i 113. * Number of Adults: I Zg
* Number of Wheel Chairs: i 05" * Number of Vehicles: I 15
* Estimated Miles: i ZSBE * Estimated Cost: 450
* Estimated Hours: I 135
Invoicing Information:

* Code (Department/Activity) Amount (§) PO Invoice Date Payment Date

JTL STUDENT ACTIVITY FUND (JTL/JT Lambert ) [ 0.00 R || | ] (X

[Select One] ] N ] |

Rows: 1 Total: 0.00

Delete Request *Map It! Cancel/Return to List Save

*Map It! is a service provided by Geogle.com. Transfinder is not responsible for the information returned by Geogle.com or its mapping services.

7 2018-2010 Logged In: Wisotsky, Debra
Copyright® 2019, Transfinder

Ali Rights Reserved

v12.3.30391

N3

trps/InfofinderLE/fieldtripedit.aspx?ID=6419 2/2



4/9/2019

Infofinder le - Field Trip Edit (Transportation Department)

Transportation Department iﬂfﬂﬁndef [ e

» Home ¥ Students » Trips

# Field Trips » Reports » Options

Field Trip: 05557

Main Notes Documents History

*-Required Fields

*-All trips must be requested at least 20 full schoo! day(s) in advance. (Next valid date 5/7/2019)

Requested:
Status:

03/29/19 12:30 PM By: Oney, Kelli

@ Level 3 - Request Approved

Change To: [Select New Status]
Comments:

* Field Trip Name:

STEM DESIGN STATE TOURNAMENT

*aBehool: JT Lambert Int / JTL

* Department: L

* Activity: JT Lambert

Contact

* Contact: Shawn Wesc.b;:t. ) )
" Prone: 5704248500  PhoneExy 10618
* Email: SO M o =

Departure

* Depart Date:
* Return Date:

Departure:

Notes:

Destination

5/17/2019 * Time: 05:30 AM

5/17/2019 * Time: _‘53?.3:0. .F.’M
J T Lambert Int / JTL

BUS WILL PICK UP 4 STUDENTS AND 2 STAFF FROM JTL AND THEN PROCEED TO IMH

* Destination:

Harrisburg University of Science and Technology

* Street: 32.SHMarket Street
* City: Harrisburg A
* State: PA i Zip: 117101
Contact: g . —————— e e e e,
Title:
Phone: Phone Ext:
Fax:
Email: o
Notes: The trip is for students -Fr'c'Jm'JTL a'nd 'JMH that won the Reginal STEM Challenge and are
competing at the State level in Harrisburg. Two (2) JTL staff members will serve as the
chaperones for four (4) students from JTL and four (4) students from JMH.
Directions
Directions:
A4
Trip Details

trps/InfofinderLEffieldtripedit.aspx?1D=6449

1/2




4/9/2019 Infofinder le - Field Trip Edit (Transportation Department)
* Equipment: SCHOOL BUS
Classification: JTL

* Number of Students: * Number of Adults: ] 45.

I 82};
* Number of Wheel Chairs: I Ogv * Number of Vehicles: l 13-

* Estimated Miles: 2604 * Estimated Cost: 350

* Estimated Hours: l 1057

Invoicing Information:

* Code (Department/Activity) Amount {$) PO Invoice Date Payment Date
I i
10-1243-513-000-10-000-390-000-0000 (/ ) | 0.00 [ | j [ &
[Select One] | 1 ‘ l | : I
Rows: 1 Total: 0.00
Delete Request *Map It! .Cancel/Return to List Save

*Map It! Is a service provided by Google.com. Transfinder Is not responsible for the information returned by Google.com or its mapping services.

» 2018-201%9 Logaged In: Wisotsky, Debra
Copyright® 2019 , Transfinder

All Rights Reserved

v12.3.30391

trps/InfofinderLE/fieldtripedit.aspx?ID=6449 2/2



4/8/2019 Infofinder le - Field Trip Edit (Transportation Department)

Transportation Department infoﬁndf_‘[ le

#Home »Siudents #Trips #Field Trips » Reports » Options

Field Trip: 05542

Main Notes Documents History

*-Required Fields
*-All trips must be requested at least 20 full school day(s) in advance. (Next valid date 5/4/2019)

Requested: 03/20/19 15:05 PM By: Carson, Wayne
Status: @ Level 3 - Request Approved
Change To: [Select New Status]
Comments:
* Field Trip Name: PA Media and Design State Cump.eti'.cl.or.'l
* School: E Stroudsburg HS - S / EHS
* Department: HSS
* Activity: HS South
Contact
wayne carso -
* Phane: 3704248471 psss _ Phone Ext: 20314
* Emall: wayne-carson@esasd.net -
Departure
* Depart Date: 5/20/2019 | *Time: 03:00PM
* Return Date: 5/21/2019 " *Time: 05:00 PM
Departure: E Stroudsburg HS - S / EHS
Notes: ‘Front of High School South outside of auditorium lobby doors

* Destination: Dickinson College (20 South College Street Carlisle)
* Street: 20 South College Street
* City: Carlisle ) o
* State: Pa * Zip: 17013
ok : e e -
Title: ) o )
Phone: 717-243-5121 Phone Ext:
Fax:
Email: )
Notes: This is an overnight trip for the high school students.

Students will be competing in the PA Media and Design State Competition. Students won 1st
place in the IU28 regional competition back in March advancing them to the state competition.
There will be 2 teacher advisors accompanying the students.

Directions
Directions:

Trip Details

trps/InfofinderLE/fieldtripedit.aspx?ID=6434 1/2




4/8/2019

Classification: EHS

* Equipment: SCHOOL BUS

* Number of Students: f 25.,
* Number of Wheel Chairs: OE.

Infofinder le - Field Trip Edit (Transportation Department)

* Number of Adults: f 2%
* Number of Vehicles: l 13—

* Estimated Miles: l 57057 * Estimated Cost: '554.0999755€
* Estimated Hours: | 12%
Invoicing Information:
* Code (Department/Activity) Amount ($) PO Invoice Date Payment Date
10-1110-513-000-30-820-170-000-0000 (/ ) | 554.10 I ] [ | (%
[Select One] f ] | | L
Rows: 1 Total: 554.10

Delete Request

Cancel/Return to List Save

*Map It! is a service provided by Google.com. Transfinder is not responsible for the information returned by Google.com or its mapping services.

»# 2018-2019

trps/InfofinderLEffieldtripedit.aspx?1D=6434

A7

Logged In: Wisotsicy, Debra
Copyright® 2019, Transfinder
All Rights Reserved
v12.3.30391
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NORTHAMPTON/MONROE/PIKE COUNTY JOINT PURCHASING BOARD

SUMMARY OF BID AWARDS
2019-2020 SCHOOL YEAR

Jtem H District Company Awarded Brand Name Awarded Case Qly Price/Case Total Amount
cp-2 East Stroudsburg ASD W.0, Mason Pacon 8 $23.201$ 185,60
cP-3 East Stroudsburg ASD W.B, Mason Pacon 29 $23.20[ % 672,80
cp-4 East Stroudsburg ASD W.B, Mason Pacon 20 $23.10| § 462,00
ENV-1 East Stroudsburg ASD Paper Mart Inc. Standard 18 $45.95) $ 827.10
ENY-2 East Stroudsburg ASD Paper Mart Inc. Printmaster 3 $53.75| 5 161,25
ENV-3 East Slroudsburg ASD Paper Mart Inc, Printmaster 5 $49,55| § 247.75
FT-1 East Stroudsburg ASD United Sales Elegant B26-100 342 $11,00( 3 3,762.00
1P-1 East Stroudshurg ASD W.8, Mason Neenah Exact 73 $42.88 3,130.24
IP-10 East Stroudsbug ASD Paper Matt Inc, Exact 3 $37.60| § 112.80
1P-12 East Stroudsburg ASD Paper Mart Inc, Exact 2 $37.60 $ 75.20
1p-13 East Stroudsburg ASD Paper Mart Inc. Exact 674 2 $37.60 $ 75.20
1P-14 East Stroudsburg ASD Paper Mart Inc, Exact 67# 1 $37.60| § 37.60
IP-15 East Stroudsburg ASD Paper Mart Inc, Exact 1 $37.60] § 37.60
1p-2 East Stroudsburg ASD Paper Mart (nc. Exact 22 $50.90] 5 1,119.80 |
1p-3 East Stroudsburg ASD Paper Mart Inc. Exact 9 $50.90| § 458,10
P-4 East Stroudsburg ASD Paper Mart Inc. Exact 13 $50.90] § 661.70
IP-5 East Stroudsburg ASD Paper Mart Inc. Exact 21 $50.90| § 1,068.90
IP-6 East Stroudsburg ASD Paper Mart Inc. Bxact 13 $50.90| § 661.70
P-7 East Stroudsburg ASD Paper Mart Inc. Exact 9 $50.90] § 458,10
Ip-8 East Stroudsburg ASD Paper Mart Inc. Exact 17 $37.60( & 639,20
1p-9 East Stroudsburg ASD W.B, Masan Neenah Exact 5 $31.84( 5 159,20
PT-1 East Stroudsburg ASD W.B, Mason Brand - Scott 677 $28.94| 5 19,582.38
PT-2 Fast Sroudsburg ASD Unlted Sales Nittany SF4000W 150 $14.50( 2,175.00
PT4 East Sioudshurg ASD W.B, Mason Brand - Kimberly Clark 47 $32,41| 6 1,523.27
PT-5 East Sroudsburg ASD Unlted Sales Nittany-MFN4000 300 $13.05 § 3,915.00
PT-6 East Stroudshurg ASD W.B. Mason Marcal #iP726N 40 824.10|$ 964,00
PT-7 East Stroudsbu g ASD Penn Valley Chemlecal Brand-Geoigla Paclfic 181 $23.47| 8% 4,248,07
SN-1 East Stroudsburg ASD W.B, Mason 8rand- Modess 5 $45.52|§ 227.60
T-1 East Stroudsburg ASD W.B, Mason Brand 4 546.60| $ 186.40
-1 East Stroudsbumg ASD W.B. Mason Atlas -1.25 75 §29.34|$ 2,200,50
-2 East Stroudsburg ASD W.B. Mason Atlas -235 600 $23.23|§ 13,938.00
XP-1 East Stroudsbu g ASD W.B, Mason Mason Flagshlp 2,383 $27.37|% 65,222.71
XP-10 East Stroudsburg ASD W.B. Mason Fireworx by Bolse 9 $34,60| 3 311.40
XP-11 East Stroudsburg ASD W.B. Mason Mason Flagship 2 $30,72| & §1.44
XP-12 East Stroudsburg ASD W.B, Mason Flrewary by Doise 29 $34.60| & 1,003.40
XP-13 East Stroudsburg ASD W.B, Mason Flrewor by Bolse 21 534,60| S 726.60
XP-14 Fast Stroudsburg ASD W.B. Mason Mason Clrcus 15 534.60| § 519.00
XP-15 East Stroudsbusg ASD W.B, Mason Flreworx by Bolse 40 $34.60| S 1,384.00
XP-17 East Stroudsbuyg ASD Paper Mart Inc, Report Laser 2 548.00| 3 96.00
XP-2 Fast Stroudsburg ASD W.B, Mason |Mason Flagshlp 35 $38.83| S 1,359.05
XP-3 East Stroudshurg ASD W.B, Mason |Mason Clrcus a2 $34.60] S 1,453,20
XP-4 East Stroudsburg ASD W.B. Mason iMason Clreus 38 $34.60{ 3 1,314.80
XP-5 East Stroudsburg ASD W.B. Mason Masen Clrcus 16 $34.60| 3 1,591,60
XP-6 East Stroudsburg ASD W.B. Mason Flrewarx by Bolse 16 $534.60( § 553.60
XP-7 Fast Stroudsburg ASD 'W.B. Masen Mason Clrcus 24 $34,60) S B30.40
XP-8 East Straudshurg ASD W.8. Masan Mason Clrcus 17 $34.60| 3 588.20
XP-9 East Stroudshurg ASD W.8, Masan Mason Clrcus 22 $34.60] 5 761.20

|East Stroudshurg ASD Total 5,436 S 141,760.66
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East Stroudsburg Area School District
Date Range 3/15/19 through 4/5/19

Listing of Bills
Check Number Date Vendor Name Invoice Description Check Amount

437 03/18/2019( AMAZON.COM Cafeteria supplies D Flynn S 14.94
438 03/18/2019| CRAMER'S HOME CENTER Cafeteria supplies D Flynn S 39.49
439 03/18/2019| DOLLAR TREE Cafeteria supplies D Flynn S 56.18
440 03/18/2019| HOME DEPQOT CREDIT SERVICES Cafeteria supplies D Flynn S 41.28
441 03/18/2019| KEYCO DISTRIBUTORS INC. Cafeteria supplies D Flynn S 563.13
442 03/18/2019| WEIS MARKET, INC. Cafeteria supplies D Flynn S 89.82
443 03/18/2019| KEYCO DISTRIBUTORS INC. Cafeteria supplies M Passinger S 78.90
444 03/18/2019| PCARD VENDOR Cafeteria supplies M Possinger S 20.12
445 03/18/2019| PCARD VENDOR Cafeteria supplies M Possinger S 67.80
446 03/18/2019| THE WEBSTAURANT STORE Cafeteria supplies M Possinger S 185.86
447 03/18/2019| SAM'S CLUB SAM'S CLUB RENEWAL 2019 S 45.00
448 03/18/2019| AMERICAN RIBBON MANUFACTURERS, INC. LEHMAN FCS SUPPLIES - S ANDREWS S 353.25
449 03/18/2019| WEIS MARKET, INC. JTL FCS SUPPLIES - M DEROBERTIS S 152.08
450 03/18/2019| PA ASSOCIATION OF SCHOOL ADMINSTRATORS PASA LEADERSHIP CONF REGISTRATION 3/16 -18/2019 S 295.00
451 03/18/2019| MIGNQSIS SUPER FOOD HS NORTH FCS SUPPLIES - J CURRY S 294.85
452 03/26/2019| AMAZON.COM HS SOUTH FCS SUPPLIES R BROTHERTON S 146.00
453 03/26/2019| WEIS MARKET, INC. HS SOUTH FCS SUPPLIES R BROTHERTON S 621.34
454 03/26/2019| WALMART COMMUNITY/GEMB JTL FCS SUPPLIES D Moretto S 82.78
455 03/26/2019| CRAMER'S HOME CENTER MAINTENANCE & CUSTODIAL SUPPLIES S 89.14
456 03/26/2019| CRAMERS CASHWAY, INC. MAINTENANCE & CUSTODIAL SUPPLIES S 1,299.12

MAINTENANCE & CUSTODIAL SUPPLIEScramers S 812.28
457 03/26/2019| FEDEX DUPLICATE QRDER RETURNED TQ NASCO S 900.46
458 03/26/2019| FRIEDMAN ELECTRIC SUPPLY CO. INC. ITEC ELECTRICAL SUPPLIED S 316.14

MAINTENANCE & CUSTODIAL ELECTRICAL SUPPLIES S 8,992.45
459 03/26/2019| HAJOCA CORPORATION MAINTENANCE PLUMBING SUPPLIES S 1,819.91
460 03/26/2019| HERSHEY LODGE HOTLE FOR T HENDEL PASBO ANNUAL CONFERENCE S 254,19
461 03/26/2019| MIDDLE SMITHFIELD TOWNSHIP MIDDLE SMITHFIELD WATER AND SEWER 1ST QTR BILLING S 4,725.00

RESICA WATER AND SEWER 15T QTR BILLING S 4,200.00
462 03/26/2019| NATIONAL ASSOC. SCHOOL NURSES MEMBERSHIP Eileen Early - NASN renewal of S 130.00

NASN dues and membership fees S 130.00

NASN membership dues S 130.00

NASN membership dues 2019 S 130.00
463 03/26/2019| PASBO T HENDEL ANNUAL CONFERENCE REGISTRATION S 384.00
464 03/26/2019| PCARD VENDOR CHILD REGISTRATION APPOITMENT CALENDAR S 15.90
465 03/26/2019| PCARD VENDOR HOTEL STAY FOR CHEERLEADERS, COACHES AND BUS DRIVE S 2,177.82
466 03/26/2019| PCARD VENDOR CAVALIER INVITATIONAL AWARD OR S 530.79
239384 03/22/2019( 21ST CENTURY CYBER CHARTER SCHOOL 21st Century Cyber Charter Inv April S 19,938.12
239385 03/22/2019| ACE TRUCKING & REQAIRS Enhanced Inspection for Re-Reg S 257.00
239386 03/22/2019| ACHIEVEMENT HOUSE CHARTER SCHOOL Achievement House Inv#541586 F S 2,215.35
239387 03/22/2019( AMY MCMAHON Pay for Yoga Instruction Stren S 50.00
239388 03/22/2019| ANN M CHANCE CHANCE TAX REFUND PAR 060066790 OVER PAY S 98.56
239389 03/22/2019| ANTHONY BORERRO BORERRQ PARQ9/94292/20T TAX REFUND OVER PAID S 3.55
239390 03/22/2019| ANTHONY J DELLARIA DELLARIA PAR0S-1/3/5/27-2 TAX REFUND OVER PAID S 10.00
239391 03/22/2019| ARTS ACADEMY CHARTER SCHOOL Arts Academy Feb - Mar S 8,861.40
239392 03/22/2019| B & HPHOTO cables S 37.19

Equipment for Sound System in S 217.30

IIford HPS Plus Black and Whit S 12.95
239393 03/22/2019| BARNES & NOBLE BOOKSELLERS (a/c#6672083) Instruction for element/missing skillstreaming for S 62.50
239394 03/22/2019| H.A.BERKHEIMER INC. TAX COLLECTION FEE FEB 2019 S 229.15
239396 03/22/2019| BUS PARTS WAREHOUSE Open Order for Parts S 258.00
239397 03/22/2019| CARBON MONROE PIKE DRUG & ALCOHOL COMM Drug & Alcohol final invoice #1819-032 S 7,000.00
239398 03/22/2019| UGI ENERGY . HS SOUTH MAINTENANCE NATUAL FEB GAS LINE CHARGE S 150.67

HS SOUTH STADIUM NATUAL FEB GAS LINE CHARGE S 1,318.28

JM HILL FEB GAS LINE CHARGE S 1,328.94
239399 03/22/2019| CENTRAL SUSQUEHANNA INTERMEDIATE UNIT Conference KULICK - TRAUMA INFORMED CLASSROOM TRAI S 249.00

Registration fee for 2018 Safe S 590.00
239400 03/22/2019| CHAPTER 13 TRUSTEE Payroll Run 1 - Warrant 190321 5 245.00
239401 03/22/2019 COLONIAL INTERMEDIATE UNIT 20 2 part tardy slips S 425.95

OPEN PURCHASE ORDER COLONIAL | S 5,011.83
239402 03/22/2019| COLT PLUMBING SPECIALTIES hss sensor module $ 802.94
239403 03/22/2019] COMMONWEALTH OF PA STORAGE TANK REGISTRATION - north site bus garage S 50.00
239404 03/22/2019| COMPUTER DISCOUNT WAREHOUSE BULB FOR BOARD ROOM S 121.89

CDW KENSINGTON LAPTOP LOCKS $ 1,872.00

Ear buds S 742.50
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East Stroudsburg Area School District
Date Range 3/15/19 through 4/5/19

Listing of Bills
Check Number Date Vendor Name Invoice Description Check Amount
239404 03/22/2019| COMPUTER DISCOUNT WAREHOUSE FOLIO CASE - TABITHA S 90.74
Graphic arts printer S 245.82
LCD bulb S 99.00
OPEN PURCHASE ORDER CDW-201901 S 68.45
projector bulb S 79.00
Replacement of Projector Remot S 82.92
WEB DESIGN CLASS HSN JOHN LEHR S 363.97
239405 03/22/2019| CONCORDE, INC. CONTRACT FOR DOT TESTING OF CD S 524.59
239406 03/22/2019| CRESCENT CITY CAFE, INC JTK CASUAL FOR A CAUSE DONATION S 314.50
239407 03/22/2019| D'HUY ENGINEERING, INC. 287000 retainer services 1/1/19-1/25/19 S 2,000.00
287000 retainer services 1/26/19-2/22/19 S 2,000.00
287000 retainer services-11/24-12/31/18 S 2,000.00
239408 03/22/2019| DECAINC. DECA TOUR TICKETS S 1,360.00
239409 03/22/2019| DISTRICT XI WRESTLING COACHES ASSOCIATION SOUTH DXl WRESTLING SCHOLAR AT deadline April 5th S 70.00
239410 03/22/2019] DONNA HAYDEN-HAMPTON HAYDEN-HAMPTON PAR060107834 TAX REFUND OVER PAID S 9.00
239411 03/22/2019] DONNA NOIA REIMBURSEMENT FOR SCHOO; BREAKFAST S 100.19
239412 03/22/2019| E.S.EA. Payroll Run 1 - Warrant 190321 S 28,876.22
239413 03/22/2019| EAST STROUDSBURG Payroll Run 1 - Warrant 190321 S 7,424.11
239414 03/22/2019| ED FOUNDATION OF ES/GENERAL FUND Payroll Run 1 - Warrant 190321 S 28.00
239415 03/22/2019| EDMENTUM Title Il ESL ReadingSmart Ren S 1,045.00
239416 03/22/2019| EDWARD SPANNAGEL SOUTH GIRLS TRACK & FIELD S 1,165.00
239417 03/22/2019| EPLUS TECHNOLOGY 36ft usb cbl HSS P.O.#19003163 S 21.00
Tripp Lite 36ft USB cable B/O 19003162 S 63.00
239418 03/22/2019| ESS NORTHEAST LLC Billing Week ending 3/9/19 S 33,471.71
239419 03/22/2019| EVERGREEN COMMUNITY CHARTER SCHOOL Evergreen Charter School Febru S 12,184.37
239420 03/22/2019| EXECUTIVE EDUCATION ACADEMY CHARTER SCHOOL EEAC - February Tuition S 1,107.67
Executive Education Academy Ch January S 1,107.67
239421 03/22/2019( FIRISHTA AHMADSHAHY AHMADSHAHY PAR14/6/2/12 TAX REFUND OVER PAID S 1,252.13
239422 03/22/2019| FIVE STAR INTERNATIONAL LLC Open Order for Parts S 1,153.38
239423 03/22/2019| FRANK CAHILL CAHILL PAR14/9E/1/19 TAX REFUND OVER PAID S 55.55
239424 03/22/2019| FRANK MANHART NORTH RIFLE GUNSMITHING S 100.00
239425 03/22/2019| FUN AND FUNCTION 1U classroom supplies for A. H S 384.15
239426 03/22/2019| THE GOODYEAR TIRE & RUBBER COMPANY Open Qrder for Tires S 1,126.92
239427 03/22/2019| GRIZZLY INDUSTRIAL, INC SHOP HOSE CLAMP S 232.49
239428 03/22/2019| HAB-DLT Payroll Run 1 - Warrant 190321 S 808.36
239429 03/22/2019| HERCULES ACHIEVEMENT INC. HONORS & DEPT AWARDS MEDALS S 461.57
239430 03/22/2019| HESC Payroll Run 1 - Warrant 190321 S 367.90
239431 03/22/2019| HILLARY STEVENS DISCOUNT SHOES, CUMMERBUND & TIES FOR FAME IR S 670.72
239432 03/22/2019( HOME DEPOT CREDIT SERVICES GROUNDS - PAINT S 248.80
GROUNDS - MIXING CONTAINERS & PAINT S 64.24
GROUNDS - PAINT S 228.96
GROUNDS - PAINT & LINERS S 150.80
GROUNDS - PAINT & STAINS S 338.53
GROUNDS - PAINT & TERRY TOWELS S 264.05
GROUNDS - PAINT AND SUPPLIES S 150.63
MAINTENACE - OFFICE SUPPLY WD55137984 S 29.69
MAINTENANCE - 1/2' BRAID FC SUP S 13.76
MAINTENANCE - DEAD BOLT LATCH S 21.68
MAINTENANCE - HOOKS & CATCH-DBL ROLLER STRIKE S 88.08
MAINTENANCE - HOOKS ROUND WOOD KNOB HOOK S 83.07
MAINTENANCE - HOSE CAPS S 18.80
MAINTENANCE - ITEM RETURNED S (88.08)
MAINTENANCE - LN PROJECTS VOC CA 10 0Z S 23.06
MAINTENANCE - MGNTC NUT DRIVER 3 PK S 5.97
MAINTENANCE - MILWAUKEE TITANIUM SW & SUPPLIES S 120.02
MAINTENANCE - NEMA INDUSTRIAL GRADE & 4' SQUARE CO S 23.13
MAINTENANCE - RETURN MILWAUKEE TITANIM 5 (120.02)
MAINTENANCE - TACON HEX HEAD 5 35.15
MAINTENANCE - TAPCON PHILIP & MILWAUKIE TITANIUM S 5 113.21
MAINTENANCE - WB TAPING KNIVES S 9.61
MAINTENANCE - WHT RETURN AIR GRILL S 53.84
MAINTENANCE OFFICE SUPPLY WD55137984 S 69.98
Sm. refrig. for MSE Lifeskills S 254.00
239433 03/22/2019| INDEPENDENT CHEMICAL hsn independent chem po replac S 784.00

=17

Page 2 of 6




East Stroudsburg Area School District
Date Range 3/15/19 through 4/5/19

Listing of Bills
Check Number Date Vendor Name Invoice Description Check Amount
239433 03/22/2019| INDEPENDENT CHEMICAL leh independent chemical 20190 S 784.00
239434 03/22/2019]| INGRID SANDIA SANDIA PARO60038099 TAX REFUND OVER PAID S 208.07
239435 03/22/2019| J.W.PEPPER & SONS-ACCT.#36-136400 Will the Circle Be Unbroken - S 455.94
239436 03/22/2019| JAGUAR EDUCATIONAL, SOMERSET MEDIA, 7 Banners S 609.13
239437 03/22/2019| JOAN CORBETT CORBETT PAR09/4C/2/31 TAX REFUND QVER PAID S 100.00
239438 03/22/2019| JODIE R STRUNK STRUNK PAR05-5/4/1/9/11 TAX REFUND OVER PAID S 9.00
239439 03/22/2019| JONATHAN GETZ Comp ed payment for counseling S 150.00
239440 03/22/2019]| JOSEPH T ZOPPI ZOPPI PARO5-6/2/4/20-46 TAX REFUND OVER PAID S 149.54
239441 03/22/2019| LAKESHORE LEARNING MATERIALS CD Player S 228.85
Quote #18542 - Sp. Ed. classrm S 2,678.56
239442 03/22/2019| LANCASTER-LEBANON |.U.#13 PARAELLS SOFTWARE S 265.00
SQL SERVER $ 1,472.90
239444 03/22/2019| LEHIGH VALLEY ACADEMY CHARTER SCHOOL Lehigh Valley Academy Charter S 1,107.67
239445 03/22/2019| LEHIGH VALLEY CHARTER HIGH SCHOOL FOR Lehigh Valley Charter HS Arts S 11,076.73
239446 03/22/2019| LINCOLN LEADERSHIP CHARTER SCHOOL Lincoln Leadership Feb - Mar S 43,555.12
239447 03/22/2019| LYUDMILA LIAQ Expense claim # 1956. SUMMER LUNCH PROGRAM S 15.12
239448 03/22/2019] MARIA FRASCELLA 2018-2019 FRASCELLA, MARIA CONTRACT DRIVER S 2,865.46
239449 03/22/2019] MARTY DAVEY DAVEY PARD5-1/1/6/9 TAX REFUND OVER PAID S 63.33
239451 03/22/2019] MEIER SUPPLY CO., INC. district filters-used credit memo101338 $111.10 3 407.42
north filter S 23.71
shop towel , brush S 31.04
239452 03/22/2019| MET-ED JM HILL FEB ELECTRIC 100105710071 S 3,848.99
JTL FEBRUARY ELECTRIC 100019615891 S 8,921.94
MIDDLE SMITHFIELD ELEM FEB ELECTRIC 100071509721 S 5,124.08
TRAFFIC LIGHT FEB ELECTRIC 100016991349 S 19.27
TRAFFIC LIGHT FEB ELECTRIC 100019284494 S 78.34
TRAFFIC LIGHT FEB ELECTRIC 100031621285 S 19.68
TRAFFIC LIGHT FEB ELECTRIC 100051981031 S 19.75
TRAFFIC LIGHT FEB ELECTRIC 100075377489 S 31.89
TRAFFIC LIGHT FEB ELECTRIC 100080490897 S 30.71
TRAFFIC LIGHT MAR ELECTRIC 100017096742 S 19.77
TRAFFIC LIGHT MARCH ELECTRIC 100016944322 S 19.35
239453 03/22/2019| MET-ED NORTH CAMPUS FEB ELECTRIC 100018255800 S 30,598.70
239454 03/22/2019( MIDLAND.USA.COM rechargable battery packs S 47.48
239455 03/22/2019| MODERN GAS SALES, INC. LEHMAN PROPAIN FOR POOL S 391.69
LEHMAN PROPAIN FOR POOL S 521.77
PROPAIN FOR FORKLIFT TANKS S 140.00
RESICA PROPAIN FOR HEAT S 2,273.79
239456 03/22/2019] NASCO (QOUTE#45950) Misc Supplies 3 31.68
239457 03/22/2019| NYSCSPC (NEW YORK STATE CHILD SUPPORT Payroll Run 1 - Warrant 190321 S 129.00
239458 03/22/2019| OCWEN LOAN ADMINISTRATION OCWEN PAR 05-2/2/1/22-2 TAX REFUND OVER PAID S 3,543.57
239459 03/22/2019| OFFICE DEPOT construction paper S 3.55
crayola pencil S 33.32
folders/binder $ 62.20
OFFICE SUPPLIES TITLE | S 417.98
239460 03/22/2019| OFFICE DEPOT NORTH/SOUTH MATH DEPARTMENT S 14,650.00
239461 03/22/2019| ORIENTAL TRADING INSTRUCTIONAL COACH - CLASS AC S 89.84
239462 03/22/2019| PA DISTANCE LEARNING CHARTER SCHOOL PA Distance Learning Charter S 32,227.77
239463 03/22/2019| PASCD ASCD CONF REGISTRATION - BEN BRENNEMAN S 465.00
Pa Assoc for Supv & Curr for B S 65.00
239464 03/22/2019| PATRICIA ROSATI ROSATI TAX REFUND PARCEL 14/98/1/43 S 215.49
239465 03/22/2019| PATRIOT WORKWEAR Uniform shirts long and short S 106.00
239466 03/22/2019| PEARSON EDUCATION HSN AMERICAN GOVERNMENT balance from P.O.#19002575 S 1,715.64
239467 03/22/2019| PENNSYLVANIA CYBER CHARTER SCHOOL PA Cyber Charter School Februa S 76,890.56
PA Cyber March 2019 S 81,070.65
239468 03/22/2019| PENNSYLVANIA DEPARTMENT OF REVENUE Payroll Run 1 - Warrant 190321 S 151.63
239469 03/22/2019| PENNSYLVANIA HIGHER EDUCATION AGENCY Payroll Run 1 - Warrant 190321 S 1,094.92
239470 03/22/2019| PENTELEDATA PENN TELEDATA DISTRICTS ENTERNET S 4,172.50
239471 03/22/2019| PERRYMAN KEGLOVITS FOUNDATION DISTRICT CASUAL FOR A CAUSE DONATION S 2,684.45
239472 03/22/2019| PHILIP STEELE STEELE PAX REFUND PARCEL 0600062263 OVER PAY S 69.12
239473 03/22/2019] PLANK ROAD PUBLISHING Subscription for magazine S 132.45
239475 03/22/2019| PMEA DISTRICT 10 All State Concert Band 5 385.00
239476 03/22/2019| PMEA DISTRICT 10 Adjudication Fees for Lehman 6 S 200.00
MPA Fees - HS North S 185.00
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East Stroudsburg Area School District
Date Range 3/15/19 through 4/5/19

Listing of Bills
Check Number  Date Vendor Name Invoice Description Check Amount
239477 03/22/2019| PP&L HS SOUTH TRAFFIC LIGHT FEB ELECTRIC 67841-29000 S 27.51
HS SOUTH TRAFFIC LIGHT FEB ELECTRIC 92422-54001 S 27.73
HS SOUTH TRAFFIC LIGHT FEB ELECTRIC 95041-29005 S 27.59
HS SOUTH TRAFFIC LIGHT FEB ELECTRIC 98641-29009 S 26.97
239479 03/22/2019| ROBOTICS EDUCATION & COMPETITION FOUNDATION robotics competition s 250.00
239480 03/22/2019] RONALD LABAR'S LOCK SERVICE hsn labar po-replaces 20190290 S 20.00
hss labar po-replaces 20190318 S 157.80
239481 03/22/2019| ROSEMARIE GAROPPO GAROPPQO PAR0S/14C/5-6/61 TAX REFUND OVER PAID S 21.34
239482 03/22/2019( S & W CRAFTS INC. derby cars $ 2,354.70
239483 03/22/2019| SCHOLASTIC Scholastic NY Time upfront-stu S 329.67
239484 03/22/2019 SCHOOL NURSE SUPPLY INC. Classroom supplies for Lifeski S 618.00
239485 03/22/2019| SCHUYLKILL VALLEY SPORTING GOODS NORTH ATHLETICS-possession Arrow S 105.00
PE supplies S 271.37
239486 03/22/2019| SCOTT & PAMELA BERGER BERGER PARD9/14/1/8-26C TAX REFUND OVER PAID S 35.39
239487 03/22/2019| SHARP ENERGY PROPANE - NORTH TRANSPORTATION S 9,812.53
PROPANE - SOUTH TRANSPORTATION S 9,442.95
239488 03/22/2019| SHIINTERNATIONAL CORP Headset for sp. ed. student Bal.P.0.#19003134 S 281.00
239489 03/22/2019| SHOP SPECIALTIES, INC. service call to north wood lab S 162.00
239490 03/22/2019| STEVE SHANNON TIRE & AUTO CENTER 2 @ 123.00 each 3BUS TIRES 16019560 S 246.00
TIRE DISPOSAL FEE 16018672 S 36.00
TIRE DISPOSAL FEE 16019162 S 27.50
tire disposal fee balance of invoice 16016022 S 55.00
239491 03/22/2019| SUPER HEAT, INC. hss boiler S 286.64
239492 03/22/2019| SWEET, STEVENS, KATZ & WILLIAMS LLP Prof Svc for sp. ed student In S 487.50
Prof Svc for sp. ed. student | S 155.00
Sp ed legal services Inv. #118 S 1,657.50
Sp Ed misc legal services Inv S 214.50
Sp Ed svc for a sp ed student S 1,404.00
239493 03/22/2019| TALLEY PETROLEUM HS NORTH & LEHMAN HEATING OIL S 14,212.61
OPEN ORDER FOR DIESEL - SOUTH TRANSPORTATION S 18,533.06
239494 03/22/2019| THOMAS F. DIRVONAS FEBRUARY INV CHRIS BROWN S 5,624.72
FEBRUARY INVOICE 2018 S 6,544.00
239495 03/22/2019) THOMAS OR SHERRIE SCHMOOCK SCHMOOK PAR14/9B/1/34 & 14/3B/177 TAX REUND OVER P S -311.08
239496 03/22/2019| U.S. DEPARTMENT OF EDUCATION Payroll Run 1 - Warrant 190321 S 339.37
239497 03/22/2019| UNITED WAY OF MONROE COUNTY Payroll Run 1 - Warrant 190321 S 32.00
239498 03/22/2019| US FOODS open PO for online foods purch S 323.31
239499 03/22/2019| VERIZON WIRELESS VERIZON PLAN S 3,474.81
VERIZON EQUIPMENT CHARGES S 77.23
239500 03/22/2019] WAYNE PLANKER PLANKER PAR09/10B/2/2 TAX REFUND OVER PAID S 5.09
239501 03/22/2019| YOUTH ADVOCATE PROGRAMS, INC. Youth Advocate contract Jan. i S 19,945.90
239502 03/22/2019) ZESWITZ MUSIC COMPANY STUDENT ORDERED SUPPLIES S 25.53
239503 03/28/2019| A WIZ CORP. TO PAY INVOICES FOR 2018-2019 S 1,621.41
239504 03/28/2019| A WIZ CORP. to pay for kitchen repairs for $ 2,033.59
239505 03/28/2019| A.l. SMITH ELECTRIC MOTOR SERVICE hsn motor part S 755.00
hss motor S 491.00
239506 03/28/2019| GLOBAL PAYMENTS INC. NORTH TRACK & FIELD MEET MANAG S 179.00
239507 03/28/2019| AMERICAN CANCER SOCIETY MIDDLE SMITHFIELD ELEM FUNDRAISER DONATION S 1,253.50
239508 03/28/2019| AMERICAN HEART ASSOC./GO RED PROMOTION HS NORTH FUNDRAISING DONATION S 1,303.80
239509 03/28/2019| AMERICAN HEART ASSOC./GO RED PROMOTION MIDDLE SMITHFIELD ELEM 2019 FUNDRAISING DONATION S 105.25
239510 03/28/2019] AMERICAN HEART ASSOC./GO RED PROMOTION BUSHKILL ELEM 2019 FUNDRAISING DONATION S 221.75
239511 03/28/2019| ATLANTIC TACTICAL INC Atlantic Tactical ammo for sch S 1,424.95
239512 03/28/2019| B & HPHOTO Audio Cable for Board Room Equ S 12,95
lIford HP5 Plus Black and Whit S 917.00
lights for auditorium $ 865.05
Studio supplies $ 418.96
239513 03/28/2019| BARBARA RESCIGNO Expense claim # 2212. OCTOBER 2018 MILEAGE S 29.92
Expense claim # 2340. DECEMBER 2018 MILEAGE S 26.32
239514 03/28/2019| BASAMTIE ALLI MATH SESSIONS S 60.00
239515 03/28/2019| BLICK ART MATERIALS 10209-1075 Ream, 500 Sheets S 25251
239516 03/28/2019| BONGARDS CREAMERIES TO ORDER STRING CHEESE FOR CAF S 225.30
239517 03/28/2019| BONNIE DEKMAR Expense claim # 2144, INSERVICE 10/11/2018 S 9.81
239518 03/28/2019| BRIELLE KESSEL Expense claim # 2179. INSERVICE 08/23/2018. S 9.81
239519 03/28/2019| BRODHEAD CREEK REGIONAL AUTHORITY ese hydrant fee S 600.00
ese sprinkler fee S 1,200.00
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East Stroudsburg Area School District
Date Range 3/15/19 through 4/5/19

Listing of Bills
Check Number  Date Vendor Name Invoice Description Check Amount
239519 03/28/2019| BRODHEAD CREEK REGIONAL AUTHORITY jtl hydrant fee S 600.00
jtl sprinkler fee S 400.00
239520 03/28/2019| CAROLINA BIOLOGICAL SUPPLY CO. Science supplies(JTL1)-REPLACE S 18.72
239521 03/28/2019| GRAYLING CORPORATION HS SOUTH FIED TRIP LUNCH 04/11/2019 S 570.00
239522 03/28/2019| COURTNEY DUNLAP Expense claim # 2054, AUGUST 2018 INSERVICE S 9.21
239523 03/28/2019| CRYSTAL CAVE COMPANY INC Crystal Cave Field trip - S. E S 648.00
239524 03/28/2019| D'HUY ENGINEERING, INC. resica roof Job#287011 1/1/-1/25 2019 S 7,793.98
dhuy north roof Job28710-#2 Design/Phase S 18,500.30
north roof Design Phase Job#28710 #2 1/1-1/25/19 S 38,129.94
North/Lehman water heater job#287014 S 1,556.24
trane oversight 287013 S 689.01
239525 03/28/2019| DAVID J SCOTT Expense claim # 2051. AUGUST 2018 INSERVICE S 9.81
239526 03/28/2019| DE-CLOG SEWER-N-DRAIN resica clog toilet S 250.00
239527 03/28/2019| DES-CPR, INC. district shred S 620.00
239528 03/28/2019| DIANA ALLISON Empl Expense claim # 2009. SEPTEMBER 2018 MILEAGE S 9.97
239529 03/28/2019| DIANE KRUPSKI 2018-2019 KRUPSKI, DIANE CONTRACT DRIVER S 3,737.30
239530 03/28/2019| DISTRICT XI WRESTLING COACHES ASSQCIATION SOUTH WRESTLING DXI SCHOLAR AT S 70.00
239531 03/28/2019| DM SUPPLY SOURCE, LLC hsn air valves S 4,713.73
239532 03/28/2019| DONALD R. BAILEY BAILEY, DONALD 2017 SENIOR REBATE S 994.27
239533 03/28/2019| DONALD TERRY TOTH JTL MEDIA DESIGN STUDENT COMPETITION S 195.09
239534 03/28/2019| DOUBLE M PRODUCTIONS MEDIEVAL TIMES T-SHIRTS S 574.72
239535 03/28/2019| DOUBLE M PRODUCTIONS LEHMAN MEDIEVAL TIMES T-SHIRTS S 529.83
239536 03/28/2019| E.R. LINDE CONSTRUCTION CORP. SNOW REMOVAL & CINDERING NORTH S 28,785.28
239537 03/28/2019| EASTON ARTS ACADEMY CHARTER SCHOOL EAAC March '19 Tuition S 9,969.06
239538 03/28/2019| ECOLAB INC. TO PAY FOR INVOICES FOR 2018-2 S 408.84
239539 03/28/2019| EASTERN PENN SUPPLY COMPANY bes oil valve S 90.78
bes sloan S 50.95
239540 03/28/2019| ESS NORTHEAST LLC Billing Weekending 3/16/19 S 25,535.82
239541 03/28/2019| EVERASE CORPORATION convert chalkboards to whitebo S 13,409.00
239542 03/28/2019| FABIOLA SOUFFRANT Expense claim # 2287. IN-SERVICE 08/23 MILEAGE S 9.05
239543 03/28/2019| FRONTIER FRONTIER QPEN PURCHASE ORDER S 661.84
239544 03/28/2019| FUN AND FUNCTION BES Sensory Room Items Quote 3 S 3,920.84
ESE Sensory Room Items Quote 3 S 3,920.84
JM Hill Elem Sensory Room Item S 3,920.84
JMH Sensory Corner - Quote 361 S 6,200.00
MSE Sensory Room Items Quote 3 S 3,920.84
Resica Sensory Room Items Quot S 3,920.84
SES Sensory Room Items Quote 3 S 3,920.84
239545 03/28/2019| GAILJOHNSON Expense claim # 1943. ATHLETICS PHYSICALS S 39.24
239546 03/28/2019| GENERAL SUPPLY COMPANY jtl latchbolt S 35.00
239547 03/28/2019| GRAINGER sheet protector S 51.43
239548 03/28/2019| GRUMPY TROLL DESIGNS HE SOUTH T-SHIRTS GIFT FOR STUDENTS S 296.50
239549 03/28/2019| HAB-DLT Payroll Run 1 - Warrant 181004 S 818.40
239550 03/28/2019| HOBY HOBY Registration fees S 620.00
239551 03/28/2019| INSIGHT PA CYBER CHARTER SCHOOL Insight PA Cyber Charter Inv 5 5 30,085.11
Insight PA Cyber Charter Schoo S 35,623.48
239552 03/28/2019] INTEGRITEC, INC. resica water treatment S 480.00
239553 03/28/2019| JAMES CURRAN Expense claim # 2316. CDL CLASS FEE S 60.00
239554 03/28/2019| JENNIFER L MARMO SWPBIS - NORTH STAR CART S 35.97
239555 03/28/2019| JTM PROVISIONS CO. TO PAY INVOICES FOR 2018-2019 S 1,120.20
239556 03/28/2019| JULIE RUBINO MTSS INPLEMENTERS FORUM S 41.69
SAP Training S 170.13
239557 03/28/2019| KEN MILLER INC. north parking lot lights 5 1,037.33
239558 03/28/2019| LANCASTER-LEBANON I.U.#13 STEM CONFERENCE 10/18/2018 5 75.00
239559 03/28/2019| LEXICON TIMING, LLC SOUTH TRACK & FIELD EVENT TIMI S 1,500.00
239560 03/28/2019| LINDA A MALES SAVE THE DATE INVITATIONS S 157.98
239561 03/28/2019| LINDA A MALES SAVE THE DATE INVITATIONS 5 120.35
239562 03/28/2019] MEIER SUPPLY CO., INC. DISTRICT FILTERS S 8,053.91
district filters Applied credit# 1973859 & 2045266 S 1,666.35
hss grille $ 35.68
north truck stock S 67.38
north vbelt S 67.31
truck stock S 78.70
truck stock north S 9.66
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Date Range 3/15/19 through 4/5/19

Listing of Bills
Check Number Date Vendor Name Invoice Description Check Amount

239563 03/28/2019] MESKO GLASS & MIRROR CO. tempered glass for serving lin S 115.00
239564 03/28/2019| MET-ED HS SOUTH MARCH 2019 ELECTRIC 100017327568 S 20,411.91

RESICA 2019 ELECTRIC 100016949099 S 2,653.75
239565 03/28/2019| METZ AMUSEMENTS & CONCESSIONS LLC ESE GAME RENTAL FOR BUCKET BASH S 528.49
239566 03/28/2019| MICHAEL LANDSCAPING plow/salt/cinder at mse 5 11,792.00
239567 03/28/2019| MIGNQOSIS SUPER FOOD LEHMAN CASUAL FOR A CAUSE FOR FAMILY IN NEED S 353.10
239568 03/28/2019| MONROE CAREER AND TECHNICAL INSTITUTE MCTI CAP IMPROV FUND April 5 13,350.42
239569 03/28/2019| MONROE CAREER AND TECHNICAL INSTITUTE MCTI OPERATING PAYMENT FOR 18/April $  155,312.00
239570 03/28/2019| WILLIAM M. SNYDER replace broken cooktop on oven S 484.18
239571 03/28/2019| WILLIAM M. SNYDER repaired lid switch at North ¢ S 153.96
239572 03/28/2019| RUSSELL REID WASTE HAULING & DISPOSAL JTL ATHLETICS PORTA POTTIES S 28.45

NORTH ATHLETICS PORTA POTTIES S 91.91

SOUTH ATHLETICS PORTA POTTIES S 84.23
239573 03/28/2019| MUSICIAN'S FRIEND Drum set S 499.99
239574 03/28/2019| OFFICE DEPOT office supplies S 138.16

TITLE 11l - PARENT ACADEMY BOO S 484.98
239575 03/28/2019| OFFICE TECHNOLOGY, LLC office technology- toner S 105.00
239576 03/28/2019| ORIENTAL TRADING SWPBS incentive cart S 162.67
239577 03/28/2019| PASCD ASCD REGISTRATIONS FOR EVALUATION A- R MORAN S 400.00

REGISTRATIONS FOR EVALUATION C REICHL 5 465.00

REGISTRATIONS FOR EVALUATION R LENHART 5 465.00
239578 03/28/2019| PATRIOT WORKWEAR Cargo pants for A. Smith, SPO S 59.00

Duty Holster & Tourniquet for S 118.00
239579 03/28/2019| PENNSYLVANIA ONE CALL SYSTEM, INC. district pa one-replaces 20190 5 61.42
239580 03/28/2019| PENNSYLVANIA VIRTUAL CHARTER SCHOOL PA Virtual January Tuition S 10,397.59
239581 03/28/2019| PITSCQ EDUCATION TSA materials S 308.00
239582 03/28/2019| POCONO 4 WHEEL DRIVE CENTER sewer pump hoist S 146.00
239583 03/28/2019| POCONQ VALLEY RESORT & CONFERENCE CENTER LEHMAN TRIP DEPOSIT S 1,475.00
239584 03/28/2019| PRAXAIR DISTRIBUTION MID-ATLANTIC praxair open po S 540.32
239585 03/28/2019| PRECISION EXCAVATING & PAVING, INC SNOW REMOVAL, SALT, CINDERS ES 5 7,072.50

SNOW REMOVAL, SALT, CINDERS J 5 3,047.50

SNOW REMOVAL, SALT, CINDERS SM 5 2,980.00
239586 03/28/2019| PROSSER LABORATORIES, INC. north effluent S 582.00
239587 03/28/2019| RAY PRICE STROUD FORD Cable Assembly for security ve S 102.48
239588 03/28/2019| RCFINE FOODS TO PAY INVOICES FOR 2018-2015 S 359.40
239589 03/28/2019| REGINA BROTHERTON Expense claim # 2087. AUGUST 2018 INSERVICE S 9.81
239590 03/28/2019| RHODE ISLAND NOVELTY SWPBS incentive cart S 175.05
239591 03/28/2019| ROBERT BREINER JR Expense claim # 2071. AUGUST 2018 INSERVICE 5 9.81
239592 03/28/2019| ROBERT M. SIDES FAMILY MUSIC CENTERS Euphonium 878412 Repair S 49.00
239593 03/28/2019| ROSEANNA IACONO LEHMAN FIELD TRIP TO ELECTRIC CITY AQUARIUM REFUND 5 20.00
239594 03/28/2019| SARGENT WELCH 19000597 /replaced 19000379 balance due 5 76.51
239595 03/28/2019| SCHOLASTIC Title 1 book Go Pete Go S 218.00
239596 03/28/2019| SCHUYLKILL VALLEY SPORTING GOODS NORTH & SOUTH TRACK STARTING P S 395.00

NORTH BASEBALL/SOFTBALL HELMET S 86.40
239597 03/28/2019| SCOTT STRAIN Expense claim # 1912, PA STATE COMPUTER FAIR S 18.96
239598 03/28/2019| SHARP ENERGY OPEN ORDER FOR PROPANE - NORTH S 10,292.03
239599 03/28/2019| ST. LUKE'S HOSPITAL OF BETHLEHEM, PENNSYLVANIA BUSHKILL ELEM 2018 FUNDRAISING DONATION 5 145.00
239600 03/28/2019| STAPLES CREDIT PLAN AVERY EASY PEEL & W2 PEEL S 79.05

ENVELOPES FOR W2S PAYROLL S 91.77
239601 03/28/2019| STROUDSBURG ELECTRIC MOTOR SERVICE bes pump S 86.99
239602 03/28/2019| SUPER HEAT, INC. bushkill boiler S 989.64

jtl boiler S 845.00

resica boiler 5 768.78
239603 03/28/2019| SWEET, STEVENS, KATZ & WILLIAMS LLP Inv #118467 Prof Svc for sp ed file 045.0105 S 858.00
239604 03/28/2019| TALLEY PETROLEUM HEATING FUEL FOR LEHMAN & HS NORTH S 14,205.04

NQORTH BUS GARAGE HEATING FUEL S 1,200.20

TALLEY HEATING OIL 5 14,206.93

TALLEY HEATING OIL BUSHKILL ELEM. S 16,244.00
239605 03/28/2019| TARA A LEWIS Expense claim # 2059. AUGUST 2018 INSERVICE S 9.21
239606 03/28/2019| TERRENCE R BOMAR Expense claim # 2057. AUGUST 2018 INSERVICE S 9.21
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East Stroudsburg Area School District
Date Range 4/6/19 through 4/11/19

Listing of Bills
Check Number Date Vendor Name Invoice Description Check Amount
239741 04/08/2019| PATSA TSA STATE REGISTRATION-LIS - 4 S 350.00
239742 04/08/2019| PATSA TSA STATE REGISTRATION - ITL 4 S 400.00
239743 04/08/2019 PA TSA TSA- STATES REGISTRATION EHN 4 S 400.00
239744 04/11/2019| A/CAPA A/CAPA Membership S 185.00
239745 04/11/2019 ALEXANDRIA BRIGGS-REICHART Expense claim # 2533. ED 530 FALL 2018 TUITION S 1,470.00
Expense claim # 2535. ED 502 FALL 2018 TUITION S 1,470.00
239746 04/11/2019| ALL AMERICAN SPORTS CORP. JTL FOOTBALL RECONDITIONING S 6,328.42
SOUTH BASEBALL RECONDITIONING S 1,026.07
SOUTH FOOTBALL RECONDITIONING S 10,288.13
239747 04/11/2019| ALL STAR FLAGS ese flag S 53.40
239748 04/11/2019| ANGELA M BYRNE Expense claim # 2536. ADVANCE EXCEL TRAINING S 222.46
Expense claim # 2537. MARCH 2019 MILEAGE 5 19.02
239749 04/11/2019] ANNAMARIE BAUER Expense claim # 2598. PDE DATA SUMMIT CONF S 668.38
239750 04/11/2019| ANTHONY J CALDERONE Expense claim # 2538. MARCH 2019 MILEAGE S 187.63
239751 04/11/2019| ASPEN PEST SERVICES, LLC bes aspen PEST CONTROL S 64.50
bes aspen PEST CONTROL EXTRA SERVICE $ 45.90
ase aspen PEST CONTROL S 55.05
ese aspen PEST CONTROL EXTRA SERVICE S 37.60
hsn aspen PEST CONTROL S 74.00
hss aspen PEST CONTROL S 96.65
hss aspen PEST CONTROL EXTRA SERVICE S 36.95
jm aspen PEST CONTROL $ 40.00
jtl aspen PEST CONTROL S 56.30
leh aspen PEST CONTROL S 62.70
mse aspen PEST CONTROL S 60.00
resica aspen PEST CONTROL S 73.50
sme aspen PEST CONTROL S 43.65
239752 04/11/2019| BARBARA A MILLER Expense claim # 2539. MTSS CONFERENCE 03/6-7/2019 S 127.45
Expense claim # 2540.BRIDGING THE GAP CON 3/5-6/19 S 344,59
239753 04/11/2019( BARBARA PREVOST 2018-2019 PREVOST, BARBARA CONTRACT DRIVER S 6,201.00
239754 04/11/2019| BARBARA RESCIGNO Expense claim # 2586. MARCH 2019 MILEAGE S 81.49
239755 04/11/2019 BENDER'S TREE SERVICE LLC tree service - Walker site S 1,500.00
239756 04/11/2019| BLICK ART MATERIALS CONSUMABLE/GENERAL Balance of -P.0. 18003379 S 17.59
239757 04/11/2019| BRANDON COLETTI Expense claim # 2493, DEC 2018 TO MAR 2019 MILEAGE S 41.59
239758 04/11/2019| CANON-MCMILLAN SCHOOL DISTRICT Account # 9002473 Feb Tuition-Southwood School S 2,052.00
239759 04/11/2019| CARLEEN FINK 2018-2019 FINK, CARLEEN JANE S 4,850.00
239760 04/11/2019| CAROL DEANE-GARDNER Expense claim # 2541. JANUARY 2019 MILEAGE S 53.48
Expense claim # 2542. FEBRUARY 2019 MILEAGE $ 48.37
Expense claim # 2543. MARCH 2019 MILEAGE S 95.29
239761 04/11/2019| CAROLINE DOHRMAN TRANSPORTATION PARENT DRIVER S 1,417.52
239762 04/11/2019( CENGAGE LEARNING ebooks to support Gender Studi S 3,306.06
239763 04/11/2019| CHAD LANESE Expense claim # 2494, CLASS TRIP TOLLS 03/16/2019 S 6.50
239764 04/11/2019| CHARLES W DAILEY Expense claim # 2495. PSADA ATHLETICS CONFERENCE S 652.70
239765 04/11/2019 CHERYL KUTZMAN 2018-2019 KUTZMAN, CHERYL CONTRACT DRIVER $ 2,493.33
239766 04/11/2019| CHESTER COUNTY INTERMEDIATE UNIT Invoice # 410650 January 2019 S 9,557.56
Invoice # 411294 Feb Tuition S 8,405.14
239767 04/11/2019| CHRISTINE DAVIS 2018-2019 DAVIS, CHRISTINE CONTRACT DRIVER S 3,404.94
239768 04/11/2019| CITY CENTER WHOLESALE, LLC HS NORTH CONCESSION SUPPLIES S 448.45
239769 04/11/2019| COLLEEN KOELLER Expense claim # 2496. MTSS CONFERENCE 03/6-7/2019 S 330.58
Expense claim # 2544, MTSS STUDENT ENGAGEMENT CONF | § 141.68
239770 04/11/2019] COLLEGE OF PHYSICIANS OF PHILADELPHIA DEPQSIT FOR MUTTER MUSEUM FIELD TRIP WORKSHOP S 50.00
239771 04/11/2019] COLONIAL INTERMEDIATE UNIT 20 TACT2 TRAINING - E. LEBAR S 250.00
239772 04/11/2019 COMMONWEALTH CHARTER ACADEMY SCHOOL Commonwealth Charter Academy F $  162,068.61
239773 04/11/2019] COMMUNICATIONS SYSTEMS, INC. SECURITY SYSTEM REPAIRS/BILL G S 437.50
239774 04/11/2019| COMPUTER DISCQUNT WAREHCUSE Epson Powerlite 82C Projector S 98.45
Epson powerlite 83+ bulb S 79.00
239775 04/11/2019| COURTNEY DUNLAP Expense claim # 2545. CIU 20 TRAINING MILEAGE S 33.99
239776 04/11/2019| CUSTOMINK, LLC MUSIC IN THE PARKS T-SHIRTS S 1,072.03
239777 04/11/2019| CUSTOMINK, LLC PLAY T-SHIRTS HOODIE S 1,875.10
239778 04/11/2019| CYNTHIA C CHRISTIAN Expense claim # 2585. MEETING AT ADM MILEAGE 3/28 S 6.44
239779 04/11/2019| DANIEL) MITCHELL Expense claim # 2499. PSADA ATHLETICS CONFERENCE S 218.04
239780 04/11/2019| DAWN M CARMECI Expense claim # 2576. DQE-IU20 CONFERENCE S 32.48
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239780 04/11/2019] DAWN M CARMECI Expense claim # 2577. DATA QUALITY IU20 CONFERENCE S 30.52

Expense claim # 2578. IT DATA MANAGERS CONF S 107.80

Expense claim # 2579. PDE DATA SUMMIT CONFERENCE S 638.19
239781 04/11/2019] DEANA M OSTROSKI Expense claim # 2546. CIU 20 TRAINING MILEAGE S 33.99
239782 04/11/2019] DEBORAH HOLMES 2018-2019 HOLMES, DEBORAH CONTRACT DRIVER S 5,911.88
239783 04/11/2019] DEBRA A PADAVANO Expense claim # 2594. ART SUPPLIES FOR STUDENT PRO S 15.95
239784 04/11/2019| DENISE A FLYNN Expense claim # 2547. FEBRUARY & MARCH 2018 MILEAG S 55.10

Expense claim # 2548. VAN DETAILED - MOLD s 200.00
239785 04/11/2019| DENISE S ROGERS Expense claim # 2549. PA ATHLETIC DIRECTORS CONF $ 454,55

Expense claim # 2584. ATHLETICS GAMES MILEAGE S 72.04
239786 04/11/2019 DESTINY MORETTO Expense claim # 2550. WAL 8080 WINTER 2019 TUITION S 2,580.00

Expense claim # 2551. WAL 8081 WINTER 2019 TUITION $ 2,580.00
239787 04/11/2019| DEZIREE SEEMAN Expense claim # 2500. MTSS STUDENT ENGAGEMENT CONF | § 198.10

Expense claim # 2501.MTSS STUDENT ENGAGEMENT 03/20 S 20.00
239788 04/11/2019| DIANA ALLISON Expense claim # 2502. FEBRUARY 2019 MILEAGE S 24.94

Expense claim # 2583. MARCH 2019 MILEAGE $ 50.58
239789 04/11/2019| DIANE KRUPSKI 2018-2019 KRUPSKI, DIANE CONTRACT DRIVER S 5,135.20
239790 04/11/2019| DOROTHYLEE LEEDS Expense claim # 2503. TRAINING AT ESE S 4.29
239791 04/11/2019| DOUBLE M PRODUCTIONS HS SOUTH YEARBOOK SWEATSHIRTS $ 654.00
239792 04/11/2019| DUKE'S SPORTING GOODS HS NORTH CLOTHING PURCHASE FOR SCHOOL STORE S 667.25
239793 04/11/2019| DUNKELBERGER'S SPORTS QUTFITTERS, INC NORTH TRACK STARTER PISTOL BLA- transaction#59683 S 35.98
239794 04/11/2019| EASTBAY INC. SOUTH RIFLE STATES 1/4 ZIPS S 732.00
239795 04/11/2019 EASTON ARTS ACADEMY CHARTER SCHOOL April Tuition S 9,969.06
239796 04/11/2019| ECQOLAB INC, TO PAY FOR INVOICES FOR 2018-2 $ 201.72
239797 04/11/2019| EDUCATIONAL SOLUTIONS ENTERPRISES Laser printer -Weiler Grant S 10,995.00
239798 04/11/2019| EPAITDM LEA MEMBERSHIP - DAWN CARMECI S 150.00
239799 04/11/2019| EPLUS TECHNOLOGY HP TONER MHORTON S 395.22
239800 04/11/2019] ERIC BUKSA Expense claim # 2504. PSADA ATHLETICS CONF S 52.09
239801 04/11/2019| ERIN DREISBACH Empl Expense claim # 2507.EDUCATIONAL SUPPORT CONF S 117.86

Expense claim # 2505. JANUARY 2019 MILEAGE S 100.22

Expense claim # 2506. FEBRUARY 2019 MILEAGE S 50.11
239802 04/11/2019| ESS NORTHEAST LLC Billing Week Ending 3/31/19 S 26,249.72
239803 04/11/2019| FABIOLA SOUFFRANT Expense claim # 2508.PSEA MINORITY LEADERSHIP CONF S 500.72
239804 04/11/2019| FESTIVALS OF MUSIC 2nd PAYMENT FQR THE MUSIC IN THE PARK FIELD TRIP S 6,222.00
239805 04/11/2019| FIVE STAR INTERNATIONAL LLC Open QOrder for Parts S 116.98
239806 04/11/2019| FLINN SCIENTIFIC INC. E.coli - protozoans S 40.86
239807 04/11/2019( FOREMOST PROMOTIONS Police awards S 235.00
239808 04/11/2019| FRANKC. DISALVO SHOP TOOLS INVOICE 03211957078 $ 136.95
239809 04/11/2019| FRASER ADVANCED INFORMATION SYSTEMS main office copier repair S 30.69

STAPLES FOR TEACHERS COPIERS S 500.00
239810 04/11/2019 FUN AND FUNCTION MSE Sensory Room Adaptive Wall S 5,303.97

Sensory Integration Fidgets - $ 373.88
239811 04/11/2019| GARY MACMAHON Expense claim # 2596. MARCH 2019 MILEAGE S 39.20
239812 04/11/2019| GEORGE CARAMELLA 2018-2019 CARAMELLA, GEORGE CONTRACT DRIVER $ 4,967.80
239813 04/11/2019| GEORGE W ROTHWELL Expense claim # 2575. TOLL & FUEL FOR TRIP #05240 S 160.70
239814 04/11/2019| GINAD. LABADIE 2018-2019 LABADIE, GINA CONTRACT DRIVER S 5,700.80
239815 04/11/2019| GLADYS N WALKER 2018-2019 WALKER, GLADYS CONTRACT DRIVER S 4,509.40
239816 04/11/2019| THE GOODYEAR TIRE & RUBBER COMPANY 4 Tires for Security Vehicle S 440,00

TIRE DISPOSAL $ 77.00

TIRES S 1,056.58

TIRES AND USED TIRE DISPOSAL S 427.29
239817 04/11/2019| GREEN POND NURSERY, INC PLAYGROUND MULCH - J M HILL S 1,072.50
239818 04/11/2019] GROVE CITY AREA SCHOOL DISTRICT Invoice # G19640 for January 2 S 6,939.06

Invoice # G19763 for February S 8,163.60
239819 04/11/2019] GRUMPY TROLL DESIGNS TO ORDER T SHIRTS FOR CAFETERI S 955.00
239820 04/11/2019] HEATHER A HENRITZY Expense claim # 2519. JAN & FEB 2019 MILEAGE S 27.32
239821 04/11/2019| HEATHER A PIPERATO Expense claim # 2552. EDU 8025 SPRING 2019 TUITION S 2,280.00

Expense claim # 2553. EDU 8056 SPING 2019 TUITION S 2,280.00

Expense claim # 2597. MARCH 2019 MILEAGE S 150.34
239822 04/11/2019] HOFFMAN HOMES, INC Invoice # 2019252 S 3,382.50

Invoice # 2019321 for February S 1,401.75
239823 04/11/2019| HOME DEPQOT CREDIT SERVICES GROUNDS - BEHR PAINT S 367.83
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East Stroudsburg Area School District
Date Range 4/6/19 through 4/11/19

Listing of Bills
Check Number  Date Vendor Name Invoice Description Check Amount
239823 04/11/2019( HOME DEPOT CREDIT SERVICES GROUNDS - BEHR PAINT & SUPPLIES S 88.62
GROUNDS - HUSKY SCREWDRIVER SET S 135.72
MAINTENANCE - 104 CUTTER S 29.94
MAINTENANCE - 90W PAR38 FLD ECOV S 62.80
MAINTENANCE - BATTERY DOOR CHIME S 26.94
MAINTENANCE - CEMENT AND TOOLS S 45,63
MAINTENANCE - METAL HOLE SAW S 45.64
MAINTENANCE - PRIME DOUG FIR 2X10X 8 S 20.72
MAINTENANCE - SANDE PLYWQOD S 22.49
MAINTENANCE - STAINLEES STEAL BRUSHES S 56.25
MAINTENCE - VINYL WALLBASE S 62.91
open PO for yearly supplies SHOP CLAAS $ 80.84
239824 04/11/2019| INSERVCO INSURANCE SERVICES, INC. Claim Fee-March 2019/Bill Repr S 1,892.50
239825 04/11/2019| INTEGRAONE RESICA ELEMENTARY SCHOOL CAMER S 64,953.00
VM WARE SOFTWARE FOR SECURITY S 1,369.12
239826 04/11/2019| IONIE SINCLAIR 2018-2019 SINCLAIR, IONIE CONTRACT DRIVER S 3,554.00
239827 04/11/2019| IPEVO USA document camera- wireless S 299.00
wireless HDMI document camera S 299,00
239828 04/11/2019]| JANICE RODRIGUEZ Expense claim # 2510. ALDULT ESL CLASSES FOOD & DR S 41.20
239829 04/11/2019 JASMINE C SANDY Expense claim # 2554. CIU 20 TRAINIG MILEAGE S 33.98
239830 04/11/2019| JENNIE T LASHINSKI Expense claim # 2557.EDAM 5038 SPRING 2019 TUITION S 1,470.00
239831 04/11/2019| JENNIFER ANDREWS Expense claim # 2511, ATHLETICS GAMES MILEAGE S 343.42
Expense claim # 2555. ATHLETICS DIRECTORS CONF S 195.04
239832 04/11/2019| JENNY GALUNIC 2018-2019 GALUNIC, JENNY CONTRACT DRIVER S 5,517.60
239833 04/11/2019| JILL GREENWOOD Expense claim # 2556. LEAD 6001 FALL 2018 TUITION S 306.00
239834 04/11/2019| JOEL D LOWRIS Expense claim # 2512. RIFLE LEAGUE MEETING S 57.54
239835 04/11/2019] JOSE VASILIO TORRES Title 1l Adult ESL Textbooks S 525.00
239836 04/11/2019| JOSEPH FUCHS 2018-2019 FUCHS, JOSEPH CONTRACT DRIVER 5 7,821.20
239837 04/11/2019| JOSEPH P MARTIN Expense claim # 2513, FEBRUARY 2019 MILEAGE S 38.51
Expense claim # 2581. MARCH 2019 MILEAGE 5 116.12
239838 04/11/2019| JULIANA CASTO Expense claim # 2514. STUDENT ENGAGEMENT CONF S 106.09
Expense claim # 2515, MTSS STUDENT ENGAGEMENT CONF | $ 157.67
239839 04/11/2019| JULIE RUBINO Expense claim # 2516. BRINGING ACADIENCE DATA CONF S 716.97
239840 04/11/2019| KAREN M PETERS Expense claim # 2589, DECA-ICDE ORLANDO CONFERENCE S 865.07
239841 04/11/2019| KARLA I LABAR 2018-2019 LABAR, KARLA CONTRACT DRIVER $ 9,674.88
239842 04/11/2019( KATHARINE HOLMES 2018-2019 HOLMES, KATHARINE CONTRACT DRIVER S 4,031.23
239843 04/11/2019| KATHERINE NUTE Expense claim # 2593. MATERIALS FOR GIFT STUDENTS S 313.02
REIMBURSE FOR T-SHIRTS DESIGNED BY GIFTED STUDENTS S 59.94
239844 04/11/2019| KATHI FARRELLY RETURNED LIBRARY BOOK THAT WAS LOST S 15.00
239845 04/11/2019| KEVIN S HORNE Expense claim # 2559. MIDWEST BAND&ORCHESTRA REGIS | & 125.00
239846 04/11/2019| KEYCO DISTRIBUTORS INC. to pay invoices for 2018-2019 S 1,411,74
239847 04/11/2019 KAFMO KAFMO Membership Renewal - Dar S 30.00
KAFMO Membership Renewal - Rob S 30.00
239848 04/11/2019]| LACEY ANGER Expense claim # 2517. SWIM TEAM MEALS 03/01/2019 $ 52.69
239849 04/11/2019 LAMINATING AND BINDING SOLUTIONS Lamination rolls S 112.46
239850 04/11/2019| LAURA MCCRONE SPRING INTO TECHNOLOGIES QUTSI S 50.00
239851 04/11/2019| LEHIGH LEARNING ACADEMY February 2019 Tuition S 7,777.25
January 2019 Tuition S 10,768.50
239852 04/11/2019| LEHIGH VALLEY ACADEMY CHARTER SCHOOL Invoice # March 2019 $ 1,107.67
239853 04/11/2019| LINDSEY R ZIMMERMAN Expense claim # 2518. MTTS STUDENT ENGAGEMENT CONF | § 317.49
Expense claim # 2560. MTSS STUDENT ENGAGEMENT CONF | § 124.86
239854 04/11/2019| LISA GERST 2018-2019 GERST, LISA CONTRACT DRIVER S 4,735.40
239855 04/11/2019| LUNCH ACCT REFUND WANDA LEAP REFUND TO 128338 GRANDSONS ACCOUNT S 13.00
239856 04/11/2019 LYMAN & ASH Invoice #3125 for serv rendere S 3,335.00
239857 04/11/2019| MARIA FRASCELLA 2018-2019 FRASCELLA, MARIA CONTRACT DRIVER S 4,408.40
239858 04/11/2019| MARIALENA CASCIOTTA Expense claim # 2590. DECEMBER 2018 MILEAGE S 308.04
Expense claim # 2591. JANUARY & FEBRUARY 2019 MIL S 79.57
239859 04/11/2019] MARY OLSZEWSKI Expense claim # 2520. EDL 798 FALL 2018 TUITION S 2,145.00
239860 04/11/2019] MATTHEW KRAUSS Expense claim # 2595. MARCH 2019 MILEAGE S 85.96
239861 04/11/2019] MAUREEN SEIDEL Expense claim # 2561. MARCH 2019 MILEAGE S 88.10
239862 04/11/2019] MCFARLAND BUSINESS SYSTEMS MCFARLAND INV 9041 S 750.00
239863 04/11/2019] MEDIEVAL TIMES U.S.A. INC JTL 6 BLUE MEDIEVAL TIMES TRIP S 889.50
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East Stroudsburg Area School District

Date Range 4/6/19 through 4/11/19
Listing of Bills
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239863 04/11/2019( MEDIEVAL TIMES U.S.A. INC JTL 6 SILVER MEDIEVAL TIMES TRIP S 4,408.24
239864 04/11/2019| MEDIEVAL TIMES U.S.A. INC JTL 6 BLUE MEDIEVAL TIMES TRIP S 4,306.14
239865 04/11/2019| MELODY SEVERUD 2018-2019 SEVERUD, MELODY CONTRACT DRIVER $ 5,883.60
239866 04/11/2019] MIDWEST TECHNOLOGY PRODUCTS countersinks S 105.00
239867 04/11/2019| MIGUEL DEJESUS 2018-2019 DEJESUS, MIGUEL CONTRACT DRIVER $ 4,269.60
239868 04/11/2019| EXECUTIVE PRINT SOLUTION, LLC HS SOUTH YEARBOOK FLYERS S 23.38
239869 04/11/2019] EXECUTIVE PRINT SOLUTION, LLC HE SOUTH YEARBOOK FLYERS s 190.80
239870 04/11/2019) MORNING CALL INV 004376029000 SEPARATE PROJ $ 2,297.86

INV 4917978000 ESASD BIDS S 714.01
239871 04/11/2019] MOTOR TRANSPORTATION CO., INC Bus deposit for phila trip May 9,2019 G. Bukoski S 300.00
239872 04/11/2019 MUSICIAN'S FRIEND Percussion Equipment S 507.98
239873 04/11/2019] NASSP/NHS/NJHS NJHS PINS FOR INDUCTION $ 198.90
239874 04/11/2019 NASSP/NHS/NJHS NSH MEMBERSHIP PINS & CERTIFICATES S 552.00
239875 04/11/2019] NATIONAL ASSOCIATION OF SCHOOL RESQURCE OFFICERS |F. Mill-NASRO Crime Prev. Conf S 2,500.00
239876 04/11/2019] NEWARK CORPORATION Electronics supplies S 507.21
239877 04/11/2019| OFFICE DEPOT General Supplies S 341.65

Printer cartridge for Access o S 126.40
239878 04/11/2019] OLD FASHION CANDY CO INC HS NORTH CANDY ORDER S 2,457.48
239879 04/11/2019]| P & S GARAGE FRONT END ALIGNMENT BUS 209 $ 69.95
239880 04/11/2019| PA ASSOC ELEM./SEC. SCHOOL PRINCIPALS PA Principal Association-M.Arnold 50005355 S 595.00
239881 04/11/2019] PA TREATMENT & HEALING Invoice # 0103162 for Jan Reg S 9,460.00

Invoice # 0103163 for January S 7,280.00

Invoice # 0203178 Feb Tuition S 4,368.00

Invoice # 0203179 for Feb Tuit S 9,632.00
239882 04/11/2019| PATRICIA J HEETER Expense claim # 2562, MTSS BRIDGING THE GAP CONF S 320.73

Expense claim # 2563. MTSS STUDENT ENGAGEMENT CON | § 129.84

Expense claim # 2564, MTSS STUDENT ENGAGEMENT CONF | § 72.64
239883 04/11/2019| PAULH SCHMID Expense claim # 2565. MARCH 2019 MILEAGE S 63.74
239884 04/11/2019] PENNSYLVANIA LEADERSHIP CHARTER SCHOOL Invoice # 544883 March and Apr S 24,724.67

PA Leadership Charter 7/18-2/19 S 38,801.13
239885 04/11/2019] PENNSYLVANIA QONE CALL SYSTEM, INC. district pa one-replaces 20190 S 141.48
239886 04/11/2019| PENNSYLVANIA PAPER & SUPPLY CO. Plates/tablecloths for Multicu S 166.31
239887 04/11/2019( PENNSYLVANIA VIRTUAL CHARTER SCHOOL PA Virtual Feb Invoice S 14,828.29
239888 04/11/2019| PEPSI-COLA HS SOUTH CONCESSION SUPPLIES S 221.90
239889 04/11/2019| PEPSI-COLA HS NORTH CONCESSION SUPPLIES S 666.14
239890 04/11/2019| PERMA-BOUND BOOKS library books S 71.79
239891 04/11/2019| PHILIP ROSENAU CO., INC. ese rosenau po-replaces 201903 S 1,328.87
239892 04/11/2019| PMEA DISTRICT 10 ITL PMEA MPA S 185.00
239893 04/11/2019] POCONO RECORD Advertisements for Boare meeti S 393.08
239894 04/11/2019 THE ARC OF NEPA - NORTH PPODS AND FRIENDS ESE CASUAL FOR A CAUSE DONATION 02/27/2019 S 132.00
239895 04/11/2019| PRECISION EXCAVATING & PAVING, INC SNOW REMOQVAL, SALT, CINDERS HS S 4,877.00
239896 04/11/2019 PRESTWICK HOUSE Additional Books for AP Englis $ 138.10
239897 04/11/2019 PROSSER LABORATORIES, INC. hss prosser po-replaces 201903 S 120.00

leh prosser po-replaces 201902 $ 150.00
239898 04/11/2019( R & D SAFE AND LOCK WORKS NORTH ATHLETICS SAFE LOCKSMITH S 150.00
239899 04/11/2019| RAY E. LENHART Expense claim # 2568, MTSS STUDENT ENGAGEMENT CONF | § 222.41
239900 04/11/2019| REACH CYBER CHARTER SCHOOL Invoice # 541902 $ 116,410.95
239901 04/11/2019| ROSERIA CIRNIGLIARO Expense claim # 2567. PAN NOTARY REAPPOINTMENT S 431.04

Expense claim # 2580. PAN NOTARY SWORN-IN FEES S 36.25
239902 04/11/2019| SADDLEBACK EDUCATIONAL PUBLISHING Title [l ELL Teen Literacy Li S 638.34
239903 04/11/2019| SAW SALES AND MACHINERY CO. shop supplies S 153.00
239904 04/11/2019| SCHOLASTIC Upfront Magazine subscription P. Leibig 18/19 S 329.67
239905 04/11/2019| SCHOOL HEALTH CORPORATION BES Sensory Cocoon Quote 35679 S 5,129.10

ESE Sensory Cocoon Quote 35679 $ 5,129.10

MSE Sensory Cocoon S 5,129.10

SES Sensory Cocoon Quote 35679 S 5,129.10
239906 04/11/2019| SCHUYLKILL VALLEY SPORTING GOODS JTL BASEBALL HELMETS,SOCKS,LSC S 597.80

LEHMAN SOFTBALL JERSEYS AND PA $ 268.25

NORTH BASEBALL HATS S 620.00
239907 04/11/2019| SCOTT C. IHLE Expense claim # 2524. FEBRUARY 2019 MILEAGE S 71.92

Expense claim # 2572. MARCH 2019 MILEAGE S 771.72
239908 04/11/2019( SCOTT ELECTRIC Auditorium Light Bulb S 143.00
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Date Range 4/6/19 through 4/11/19

Listing of Bills
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239909 04/11/2019{ SCRANTON/WILKES-BARRE RAILRIDERS LEHMAN 7 SILVER END OF YEAR FIELD TRIP S 1,432.00
239910 04/11/2019| SCRANTON/WILKES-BARRE RAILRIDERS TO PURCHASE TICKETS & FOOD VOUCHERS S 1,298.00
239911 04/11/2019| SEALMASTER ALLENTOWN falcon hot box 12/3/18 credit given-balance owed S 37.50
239912 04/11/2019] SHAHIDA JONES Expense claim # 2569. FEBRUARY 2019 MILEAGE S 101.21

Expense claim # 2570. STUDENT ENGAGEMENT CONF S 115.01

Expense claim # 2571, STUDENT ENGAGEMENT CONF $ 129.92

239913 04/11/2019| SHARP ENERGY OPEN ORDER FOR PROPANE - NORTH S 9,417.22
OPEN ORDER FOR PROPANE - SOUTH $ 9,271.89

239914 04/11/2019] SHAWN A WESCOTT Expense claim # 2582. MARCH 2019 MILEAGE S 45.18
239915 04/11/2019| SOUTHWOQD PSYCHAITRIC HOSPITAL Oct - Dec Ahearn, Brandon Ther $ 1,792.10
239916 04/11/2019| STACIE A AMMERMAN Expense claim # 2525. MTSS STUDENT ENGAGEMENT CONF | & 34.80
Expense claim # 2526. BRINGING ACADIENCE DATA CONF S 341.46

239917 04/11/2019| STEPHEN LASTRA 2018-2019 LASTRA, STEPHEN CONTRACT DRIVER S 4,755.80
239918 04/11/2019| STEVE SHANNON TIRE & AUTO CENTER Inv#16023461-took credit $286.00 as per Wendy $ 336.50
Open Qrder for Tires $ 1,718.60

239919 04/11/2019| STROUDSBURG AREA SCHOOL DISTRICT Invoice # SPEDO00013 17-18 Mai S 9,633.36
239920 04/11/2019| ROBERT W. SUTJAK Expense claim # 2522. STORM MANAGEMENT CONF S 140.48
239921 04/11/2019| SWEET, STEVENS, KATZ & WILLIAMS LLP GRIEVANCES / ARBITRATIONS 02/28/2019 S 1,872.00
Labor matters S 175.50

Prof Svc for sp ed student Inv $ 510.00

Prof. Svc. for sp ed student | S 2,035.40

support staff negotiation 02/28/2019 S 468.00

Termination S 3,303.10

239922 04/11/2019( SWEETWATER SOUND, INC. Bass Amp S 514.42
239923 04/11/2019| TABITHA BRADLEY Expense claim # 2527. JANUARY & FEBRUARY 2019 MILE S 176.32
Expense claim # 2528. BRIDGING THE GAP CONF S 718.83

239924 04/11/2019| TAIWO AFOLABI 2018-2019 AFOLABI, TAIWO CONTRACT DRIVER S 4,210.20
239925 04/11/2019| TALLEY PETROLEUM TALLEY HEATING OIL $ 16,087.50
239926 04/11/2019| TAMARA CYKQOSKY Expense claim # 2587. MARCH 2019 MILEAGE S 76.10
239927 04/11/2019| THE SCRANTON TIMES ORDER #82309501 ESASD BIDS $ 501.40
239928 04/11/2019| THOMAS HENDEL Expense claim # 2573. PASBO CONF 03/5-8/2019 S 191.55
239929 04/11/2019| THOMAS J, MCINTYRE || Expense claim # 2530. JAN-MAR MEETING MILEAGES S 133.40
Expense claim # 2531. PASBO CONFERENCE 03/5-8/2019 S 143.79

239930 04/11/2019| TINA M FALBO Expense claim # 2588. MARCH 2019 MILEAGE S 81.49
239931 04/11/2019| TWIN VALLEY SCHOOL DISTRICT Invoice # A1104 July - Sept Tu S 13,212.06
239932 04/11/2019 US FOODS open PO for MP foods purchases S 930.55
open PO for online foods purch S 3.00

239933 04/11/2019| VIC MALVAGNO HS NORTH PATMENT IN FULL FOR PROM & PHOTO BOTH S 1,300.00
239934 04/11/2019| W.B. MASON CO., INC. CUSTODIAL SUPPLIES BID #15 S 242.97
239935 04/11/2019| WEIS MARKET, INC. to pay invoices for 2018-2019 S 101.59
239936 04/11/2019| WHITMORE'S GARAGE WRECKER SERVICE BUS #221 S 300.00
239937 04/11/2019| WILLIAM RIKER Expense claim # 2532, PASA LEADERSHIP CONF S 145.00
Expense claim # 2574. MARCH 2019 MILEAGE S 126.67

239938 04/11/2019| WITTFITT LLC Hokki Adjustable Stools S 3,700.00
239939 04/11/2019| YOUTH PLAYS Drama |l - 2019 PLay/scripts S 365.74
239940 04/11/2019| ZESWITZ MUSIC COMPANY Clarinet Mouthpiece Patches (A S 7.54
239941 04/11/2019] COLONIAL INTERMEDIATE UNIT 20 OUTPATIENT PROGRAM S 15,344.00
REG ED / ALT ED TRANSP 2017-2018 S 25,602.40

239942 04/11/2019] COLONIAL INTERMEDIATE UNIT 20 direct one-on-one 2017-2018 final S 425,113.89
239943 04/11/2019| JIM THORPE AREA SCHOOL DISTRICT Invoice # CLIU#21 ESP) # 37466 S 98,786.00
Grand Total $ 1,452,529.67
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MARCH 2019 WIRE PAYMENTS

Payroll S 3,242,510.63
Accounts Payable - Benefits S 7,114,200.22
Flex Spending Accounts TASC S 15,223.96
Payments to Inservco Insurance for Workers' Comp S 20,677.50
Procurement Card S 38,857.56
EBTEP S 1,747,117.37
ARBITERPAY, LLC ARBITERPAY PPD S 15,802.10
NEOPOST POSTAGE S 300.00
PA STATE SALES TAX S 12.45
2013 GOB S 68,058.00

$ 12,262,759.79
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EAST STROUDSBURG AREA SCHOOL DISTRICT
TREASURER'S REPORT AS OF MARCH 31, 2019

ESSA TREASURY OPERATING ACCOUNT - ALL FUNDS

PLGIT - GENERAL FUND

PSDLAF - GENERAL FUND

ESSA WORKERS COMP SELF INS - GENERAL FUND

ESSA PAYPAL - GENERAL FUND

ESSA FERNWOOD ESCROW - GENERAL FUND

ESSA - CAFETERIA FUND

3/1/19 Balance S 26,010,990.28
Receipts S 114,836.98
Interest/Dividends S 12,676.20
Disbursements S (15,571,175.30)
3/31/19 Balance s 10,567,328.16
3/1/19 Balance 5 12,088,698.28
Receipts $ 208,555.21
Interest/Dividends $ 23,194.21
Disbursements

3/31/19 Balance S 12,320,447.70
3/1/19 Balance § 49,932,745.89
Receipts S 13,168,243.21
Interest/Dividends S 96,267.21
Disbursements S (8,078,857.56)
3/31/19 Balance § 55,118,398.75
3/1/19 Balance S 201,199.94
Receipts

Interest/Dividends S 127.89
Disbursements

3/31/19 Balance S 201,327.83
3/1/19 Balance S 3,838.78
Receipts

Interest/Dividends S 2.44
Disbursements

3/31/19 Balance S 3,841.22
3/1/19 Balance $ 38,085.60
Receipts

Interest/Dividends S 24.21
Disbursements

3/31/19 Balance 5 38,109.81
3/1/19 Balance 5 497,847.45
Receipts S 58,778.10
Interest/Dividends S 332.68
Dishursements S (4,716.35)
3/31/19 Balance $ 552,241.88
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PLGIT - CAFETERIA FUND

PLGIT - CAPITAL RESERVE FUND

ESSA - CONCESSION STAND

ESSA - EXPENDABLE TRUST

ESSA - NON-EXPENDABLE TRUST

ESSA - SPECIAL ACTIVITY

ESSA CD INVESTMENT - SPECIAL ACTIVITY

ESSA - STUDENT ACTIVITY

3/1/19 Balance s 40,786.60
Receipts

Interest/Dividends S 77.74
Disbursements

3/31/19 Balance s 40,864.34
3/1/19 Balance S 23,713,026.26
Receipts

Interest/Dividends S 45,200.04
Disbursements

3/31/19 Balance 5 23,758,226.30
3/1/19 Balance S 27,571.35
Receipts

Interest/Dividends S 17.52
Disbursements ) (3.00)
3/31/19 Balance ) 27,585.87
3/1/19 Balance S 31,459.02
Receipts

Interest/Dividends S 20.00
Disbursements

3/31/19 Balance S 31,479.02
3/1/19 Balance S 18,523.73
Receipts

Interest/Dividends ) 11.77
Disbursements

3/31/19 Balance ) 18,535.50
3/1/19 Balance S 240,417.51
Receipts

Interest/Dividends S 152.81
Disbursements

3/31/19 Balance 5 240,570.32
3/1/19 Balance S 40,473.87
Receipts

Interest/Dividends

Disbursements

3/31/19 Balance S 40,473.87
3/1/19 Balance $ 73,917.68
Receipts

Interest/Dividends S 46.98
Disbursements

3/31/19 Balance S 73,964.66

S




EAST STROUDSBURG AREA SCHOOL DISTRICT
BANK RECONCILIATION

NAME OF AccoUNT ~ General Fund (Treasury Fund)

BANK ESSA

Prepared by: Sonya Burch

Approved by: p&m\, ﬂ \(JCU) (ﬂ/UUf

MONTH: Feb-19
ESSA Checking $ 26,010,990.28  § 26,010,990.28
Less: Outstanding Checks-Treasury Fund $ 959,081.05

Qutstanding Payroll Activity $ -

QOutstanding PA Withholding

Outstanding PA Employee Unemployment

Outstanding Federal Tax

Outstanding Flex Spending Accounts .

Outstanding TSA ) $  959,081.05

$ 25,051,909.23

General Ledger - $ 25,051,909.23

Adjustments:

$ -

$ 25,051,909.23

Difference $0.00
10-0101-020-000-00-000-000-000-0001- $ 8,844,489.52 /Account Balance
00-0000-010-000-00-000-000-000-0000- $ 16,207,419.71 Account Balance
00-0000-010-000-00-000-000-000-0000- Outstanding Interest
00-0000-010-000-00-000-000-000-0000- $ 25,051,909.23 Bank Reconciliation

%S



ESSAC) BanksTrust

200 Palmer Street « PO Box L
Stroudshurg, PA 18360-0160

RETURN SERVICE REQUESTED

EAST STROUDSBURG AREA SCHOOL
DISTRICT GENERAL FUND OPERATING

C/O THOMAS J MCINTYRE
50 VINE ST

EAST STROUDSBURG PA 18301-2150

View your bank statements whenever

and wherever you want!

Sign up for eStatements today at
essabank.com/estatements

Statement Ending 03/29/2019

Page 1 of 4
Customer Service Contact
@. Phone 855-713-8001
il Hours 8:00 a.m. - 6:00 p.m. M-F
_E_f_ Website essabank.com
)X{ Email iBank@essabank.com
& >

Summary of Accounts
Account Type

Account Number Ending Balance

Government Checking

$10,567,328.16

Government Checking

Account Summary
Date Description

03/01/2019 Beginning Balance
10 Credit(s) This Period
51 Debit(s) This Period
03/29/2019 Ending Balance
Deposits
Date Description
03/06/2019  TRANSFER FROM
03/18/2019  TRANSFER FROM
03/18/2019 TRANSFER FROM
03/21/2019  TRANSFER FRONM
03/26/2019  TRANSFER FROM.
03/28/2019  TRANSFER FROM
03/29/2019  TRANSFER FROM
03/29/2019 TRANSFER FRON

Amount
$26,010,990.28
$127,5613.18
-$15,571,175.30
$10,567,328.16

Interest Summary

Description Amount
Annual Percentage Yield Earned 0.00%
Interest Days 0
Interest Earned $0.00
Interest Paid This Period $12,676.20
Interest Paid Year-to-Date $55,721.96

Amount

$42.41

$5,380.27

$58.98

$6,045.46

$265.01

$1,088.50

$189.45

$62,859.78

8 item(s) totaling $75,929.86

Member

& i

EQUAL
LENDER
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ESSAC.

200 Palmer Street « PO Box L
Stroudsburg, PA 183460-0160

RETURN SERVICE REQUESTED

EAST STROUDSBURG AREA SCHOOL
DISTRICT WORKERS COMP SELF INS
C/0O THOMAS J MCINTYRE

50 VINE ST

EAST STROUDSBURG PA 18301-2150

'Bank &Trust

Statement Ending 03/29/2019

Page 1 0of 2

-

0 5 e

(%

Customer Service Contact
Phone 855-713-8001

Hours 8:00 a.m. - 6:00 p.m. M-F
Website essabank.com

Email iBank@essabank.com

>

View your bank statements whenever
and wherever you want!

Sign up for eStatements today at
essabank.com/estatements

Summary of Accounts

Account Type Account Number Ending Balance
Government Checking $201,327.83
Government Checking
Account Summary Interest Summary
Date Description Amount  Description Amount
03/01/2019 Beginning Balance $201,199.94  Annual Percentage Yield Earned 0.00%
1 Credit(s) This Period $127.89  Interest Days 0
0 Debit(s) This Period $0.00  Interest Eamed $0.00
03/29/2019 Ending Balance $201,327.83  Interest Paid This Period $127.89
Interest Paid Year-to-Date $387.82
Other Credits
Date Description Amount
03/29/2019  INTEREST PAID 3/01 THROUGH 3/29 $127.89

1 item(s) totaling $127.89

Daily Balances

Date

Amount

03/29/2019

$201,327.83




ESSAC.

200 Palmer Street « PO Box L
Stroudsburg, PA 18360-0160

RETURN SERVICE REQUESTED

EAST STROUDSBURG AREA SCHOOL
DISTRICT PAYPAL ACCOUNT

C/O THOMAS J MCINTYRE

50 VINE ST

EAST STROUDSBURG PA 18301-2150

View your bank statements whenever
and wherever you want!

Bank & Trust

Sign up for eStatements today at

essabank.com/estatements

Statement Ending 03/29/2019

Page 1 of 2

(

Customer Service Contact
& rhone 855-713-8001
m Hours 8:00 a.m. - 6:00 p.m. M-F
_L__]_ Website essabank.com
\)x‘ Email iBank@essabank.com

Summary of Accounts

Account Type Account Number Ending Balance
‘Government Checking $3,841.22
Government Checking-,
Account Summary Interest Summary
Date Description Amount  Description Amount
03/01/2019 Beginning Balance $3,838.78  Annual Percentage Yield Earned 0.00%
1 Credit(s) This Period $2.44  Interest Days 0
0 Dehit(s) This Period $0.00  Interest Earned : $0.00
03/29/2019 Ending Balance $3,841.22  Interest Paid This Period ) $2.44
Interest Paid Year-to-Date $18.00
Other Credits
Date Description Amount
03/29/2019  INTEREST PAID 3/01 THROUGH 3/29 $2.44

1 item(s) totaling $2.44

Daily Balances
Date Amount
03/29/2019 $3,841.22

Member

& #ic

LENDER

92



%) 'Bank &Trust

200 Palmer Street « PO Box L
Stroudsburg, PA 18340-0160

ESSAC

RETURN SERVICE REQUESTED

EAST STROUDSBURG AREA SCHOOL
DISTRICT ESCROW ACCT FERNWOOD
C/0O THOMAS J MCINTYRE

50 VINE ST

EAST STROUDSBURG PA 18301-2150

View your bank statements whenever

and wherever you want!

Sign up for eStatements today at

essabank.com/estatements

Statement Endmg 03/29/2019

Page 1 of 2

Customer Service Contact
g Phone 855-713-8001
i,
{1111 Hours 8:00 a.m. - 6:00 p.m. M-F
Q_ Website essabank.com
\)‘X{ Email iBank@essabank.com

Summary of Accounts
Account Type Account Number Ending Balance
Government Checking $38,109.81
Government Checking:
Account Summary Interest Summary
Date Description Description Amount
03/01/2019 Beginning Balance $38,085.60  Annual Percentage Yield Earned 0.00%
1 Credit(s) This Period Interest Days 0
0 Debit(s) This Period Interest Earned $0.00
03/29/2019 Ending Balance $38,109.81 Interest Paid This Period . $24.21
Interest Paid Year-to-Date $73.41
Other Credits
Date Description Amount
03/29/2019  INTEREST PAID 3/01 THROUGH 3/29 $24.21

1 item(s) totaling $24.21

Daily Balances

Date

Amount

03/29/2019

$38,109.81

Member

lﬂd.ll. HDWNE FDIC

LEN

ER



ESSA 'Bank &Trust

200 Palmer Street « PO Box L
Stroudshurg, PA 18360-0160

RETURN SERVICE REQUESTED

EAST STROUDSBURG AREA SCHOOL
DISTRICT CAFETERIA FUND

C/O THOMAS J MCINTYRE

50 VINE ST

EAST STROUDSBURG PA 18301-2150

View your bank statements whenever
and wherever you want!

Sign up for eStatements today at

essabank.com/estatements

Statement Ending 03/29/2019

Page 1 of 2
Customer Service Contact
8 Phone 855-713-8001
i,
{1111 Hours 8:00 a.m. - 6:00 p.m. M-F
_I:]_ Website essabank.com
)X{ Email iBank@essabank.com >

Summary of Accounts
Account Type Account Number Ending Balance
Government Checking $552,241.88
Government Checking
Account Summary Interest Summary
Date Description Amount  Description Amount
03/01/2019 Beginning Balance $497,847.45  Annual Percentage Yield Earned 0.00%
30 Credit(s) This Period $59,110.78  Interest Days 0
3 Debit(s) This Period -$4,716.35  Interest Earned $0.00
03/29/2019 Ending Balance $552,241.88  Interest Paid This Period ' $332.68
Interest Paid Year-to-Date $1,259.03
Electronic Credits
Date Description Amount
03/01/2019 GLOBAL PAY GLOBAL DEP CCD $3,197.00
03/04/2019  GLOBAL PAY GLOBAL DEP CCD $2,491.40
03/04/2019  GLOBAL PAY GLOBAL DEP CCD $2,308.80
03/04/2019 GLOBAL PAY GLOBAL DEP CCD $570.00
03/05/2019  GLOBAL PAY GLOBAL DEP CCD $1,306.10
03/06/2019  GLOBAL PAY GLOBAL DEP CCD $2,272.00
03/07/2019 GLOBAL PAY GLOBAL DEP CCD $2,289.35
03/08/2019 GLOBAL PAY GLOBAL DEP CCD $2,925.00
03/11/2019 GLOBAL PAY GLOBAL DEP CCD $3,299.80
03/11/2019 GLOBAL PAY GLOBAL DEP CCD b1,657.50

Member

EQUAL HOUSING FDIC
LENDER
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/ f{“‘—: 1 I '
ESSA ) Bank&Trust Statement Ending 03/29/2019

Page 1 of 2
200 Palmer Street « PO Box L
Stroudsburg, PA 18360-0160

RETURN SERVICE REQUESTED Customer Service Contact
‘@l Phone 855-713-8001
i,

EAST STROUDSBURG AREA SCHOOL il Hours 8:00 a.m. - 6:00 p.m. M-F

DISTRICT CONCESSION STAND FUND

C/O THOMAS J MCINTYRE _[._:]_ Website essabank.com

50 VINE ST

EAST STROUDSBURG PA 18301-2150 \)E Email iBank@essabank.com

View your bank statements whenever
and wherever you want!

Sign up for eStatements today at
essabank.com/estatements

Summary of Accounts
Account Type Account Number Ending Balance
Gaovernment Checking $27,585.87

Government Checking

Account Summary Interest Summary

Date Description Amount  Description Amount

03/01/2019 Beginning Balance $27,571.35  Annual Percentage Yield Earned 0.00%
1 Credit(s) This Period $17.52  Interest Days 0
1 Debit(s) This Period -$3.00  Interest Earned $0.00

03/29/2019 Ending Balance $27,585.87  Interest Paid This Period $17.52
Service Charges $3.00 Interest Paid Year-to-Date $53.14

Other Credits

Date Description . Amount

03/29/2019 INTEREST PAID 3/01 THROUGH 3/29 $17.52
1 item(s) totaling $17.52

Other Debits

Date Description Amount

03/29/2019 CHARGE FOR DORMANCY $3.00
1 item(s) totaling $3.00

@ Member
EOQUAL HOUSING FDIC q (/)
LENDER



200 Palmer Street « PO Box L
Stroudsburg, PA 18360-0160

RETURN SERVICE REQUESTED

EAST STROUDSBURG AREA SCHOOL
DISTRICT EXPENDABLE SCHOLARSHIP
C/O THOMAS J MCINTYRE

50 VINE ST

EAST STROUDSBURG PA 18301-2150

View your bank statements whenever

and wherever you want!

| Bank &Trust

Sign up for eStatements today at

essabank.com/estatements

Statement Ending 03/29/2019

Page 1 of 2
- : 2\
Customer Service Contact

® rhone 855-713-8001

i,

{111 Hours 8:00 a.m. - 6:00 p.m. M-F

i_:!_ Website essabank.com
cx( Email iBank@essabank.com

Summary of Accounts
Account Type Account Number Ending Balance
Government Checking $31,479.02
Government Checking-
Account Summary Interest Summary
Date Description Amount  Description Amount
03/01/2019 Beginning Balance $31,459.02  Annual Percentage Yield Earned 0.00%
1 Credit(s) This Period $20.00 Interest Days 0
0 Debit(s) This Period $0.00  Interest Earned $0.00
03/29/2019 Ending Balance $31,479.02 Interest Paid This Period $20.00
Interest Paid Year-to-Date $60.64
Other Credits
Date Description Amount
03/29/2019  INTEREST PAID 3/01 THROUGH 3/29 $20.00

1 item(s) totaling $20.00

Daily Balances

Date Amount

03/29/2019 $31,479.02

Member

EQUAL HOUSING FDIC
LENDER

97



) 'Bank &Trust

200 Palmer Street « PO Box L
Stroudsburg, PA 18360-0160

ESSAC.

RETURN SERVICE REQUESTED

EAST STROUDSBURG AREA SCHOOL
DISTRICT NON-EXPENDABLE

C/O THOMAS J MCINTYRE

50 VINE ST

EAST STROUDSBURG PA 18301-2150

View your bank statements whenever

and wherever you want!

Sign up for eStatements today at

essabank.com/estatements

Statement Ending 03/29/2019

Page 1 of 2

Customer Service Contact W
Q Phane 855-713-8001
@ Hours 8:00 a.m. - 6:00 p.m. M-F
Q_ Website essabank.com
)‘X{ Email iBank@essabank.com
\_ J

Summary of Accounts
Account Type Account Number Ending Balance
Government Checking $18,535.50
Government Checking
Account Summary Interest Summary
Date Description Amount  Description Amount
03/01/2019 Beginning Balance $18,523.73  Annual Percentage Yield Earned 0.00%
1 Credit(s) This Period $11.77  Interest Days 0
0 Debit(s) This Period $0.00  Interest Earned $0.00
03/29/2019 Ending Balance $18,535.50 Interest Paid This Period $11.77
Interest Paid Year-to-Date $35.70
Other Credits
Date Description Amount
03/29/2019  INTEREST PAID 3/01 THROUGH 3/29 $11.77

1 item(s) totaling $11.77

Daily Balances

Date

Amount

03/29/2019

$18,5635.50

=

EQUAL HOUSING

LEN

Member

FDIC

DER

038



200 Palmer Street « PO Box L
Stroudsburg, PA 18360-0160

RETURN SERVICE REQUESTED

EAST STROUDSBURG AREA SCHOOL
DISTRICT SPECIAL ACTIVITY FUND
C/O THOMAS J MCINTYRE

50 VINE ST

EAST STROUDSBURG PA 18301-2150

View your bank statements whenever

and wherever you want!

Sign up for eStatements today at

essabank.com/estatements

| Bank &Trust

Statement Ending 03/29/2019

Page 1 of 2
(i : 2\
Customer Service Contact

g Phone 855-713-8001

illi Hours 8:00 a.m. - 6:00 p.m. M-F

__L__I_ Website essabank.com

)X{ Email iBank@essabank.com
\& 4

Summary of Accounts
Account Type Account Number Ending Balance
Government Checking $240,570.32
Government Checking
Account Summary Interest Summary
Date Description Amount  Description Amount
03/01/2019 Beginning Balance $240,417.51 Annual Percentage Yield Earned 0.00%
1 Credit(s) This Period $152.81  Interest Days 0
0 Debit(s) This Period $0.00 Interest Earned $0.00
03/29/2019 Ending Balance $240,570.32 Interest Paid This Period $152.81
Interest Paid Year-to-Date $461.33
Other Credits
Date Description Amount
03/29/2019  INTEREST PAID 3/01 THROUGH 3/29 $152.81

1 item(s) totaling $152.81

Daily Balances

Date

Amount

03/298/2019

$240,570.32

Member

EQUAL HOUSING FDIC
LENDER

99



/ Cd an’s?{ 'Sﬂ!m"'—/ )4@74&;'/}

Savings Account Number

Statement Date 03/11/2019 Page 1
Date Transaction Description Amount Ending Balance
03/16/2018 Deposit 39,917.42 39,917.42
03/30/2018 Interest Deposit - INTEREST PAID 03/16 THROUGH 03/31 30.44 39,947.86
03/30/2018 Interest Transfer - INTEREST TO ACCT # 0047706025 30.44 39,917.42
04/20/2018 Transfer Deposit 30.44 39,947.86 -
06/29/2018 Interest Deposit - INTEREST PAID 04/01 THROUGH 06/30 173.32 40,1211 8/7 &
09/28/2018 Interest Deposit - INTEREST PAID 07/01 THROUGH 09/30 175.96 40,297.14
12/29/2018 Interest Deposit - INTEREST PAID 10/01 THROUGH 12/31 176.73 40,473.87

EAST STROUDSBURG AREA SCHOOL DISTRI
C/O THOMAS J MCINTYRE

50 VINE 8T

EAST STROUDSBURG PA 18301



ESSA) Banks&Trust

200 Palmer Street « PO Box L
Stroudsburg, PA 18360-0160

RETURN SERVICE REQUESTED

EAST STROUDSBURG AREA SCHOOL
DISTRICT STUDENT ACTIVITY FUND
C/O THOMAS J MCINTYRE

50 VINE ST

EAST STROUDSBURG PA 18301-2150

View your bank statements whenever
and wherever you want!

Sign up for eStatements today at

essabank.com/estatements

Statement Ending 03/29/2019

Page 1 of 2
¢ - )
Customer Service Contact

@ Phone 855-713-8001
E Hours 8:00 a.m. - 6:00 p.m. M-F
__D_ Website essabank.com

\)X{ Email iBank@essabank.com

Summary of Accounts
Account Type Account Number Ending Balance
Government Checking $73,964.66
Government Checking
Account Summary Interest Summary
Date Description Amount  Description Amount
03/01/2019 Beginning Balance $73,917.68  Annual Percentage Yield Earned 0.00%
1 Credit(s) This Period $46.98 Interest Days 0
0 Debit(s) This Period $0.00 Interest Earned $0.00
03/29/2019 Ending Balance $73,964.66 Interest Paid This Period $46.98
Interest Paid Year-to-Date $142.48
Other Credits
Date Description Amount
03/29/2019 INTEREST PAID 3/01 THROUGH 3/29 $46.98

1 item(s) totaling $46.98

Daily Balances

Date Amount
03/29/2019 $73,964.66

Member

EQUAL HOUSING FD'C
LENDER
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STATEMENT OF INCOME

STATEMENT OF INCOME

~ For the Period Ending January 31, 2019
CAFETERIA FUND

For the Period Ending January 31, 2019 ;

CAFETERIA FUND

|REVENUE FROM LOCAL LOCAL.SOURCES

INTEREST ON INVESTMENTS

REVENUE FROM OPERATIONS:

50-6611-000-000-00-000-000-000-0000-

Yrergr:trg-Datme

56, 420 53

3,383.93

Salary, OT Cafeteria Custodian

SALES, LUNCH-PAID ~ 296,996.07
SALES, BREAKFAST - PAID_ | 50-6612-000-000-00-D0C-D0D-00C-0000- ; o 1023445 | 51,708.40
SUMMER SALES - B-FAST & LUNCH | 50-6614-000-000-00-000-000-000-0000- [ - - ;
SALES, A LA CARTE LUNCH __|50-6620-000-000-00-000-000-000-0000- T o 48,697.55 - 247,253.90
SALES, SPECIAL FUNCTIONS | 50-6630-000-000-00-000-000-000-0000- 7 2,031.52  23,843.6 |
MISC. PEPSI COMMISSION & REBATES | 50-6920-000-000-00-000-000-000-0000- L 579208 - 25,351.84
TOTAL SALES B ' 123,176.11] 645,153.37
| _ N |
TOTALLOCALREVENUE - 123,754.09] 648,537.30
|
REVENUE FROM STATE SOURCES 1 - T T e
STATE SUBSIDY - LUNCH |50-7600-000-510-00-000-000-000-0000- 949382 48,985.82
STATE SUBSIDY - BREAKFAST |50-7600-000-511-00-000-000-000-0000- 311660 i 180120
STATE SUBSIDY -SOCIAL SECURITY |50-7810-000-725-00-000-000-000-0000- ] 460025 | 26,814.26
STATE SUBSIDY -RETIREMENT | 50-7820-000-726-00-000-00C-000-0000- ) - 1_3_,_?_3_:_2_159_!_ 11503487
i
| TOTAL STATE REVENUE | - i 36,038.17 207,236.15
REVENUE FROM FEDERAL SOURCES B |
FEDERAL SUBSIDY - LUNCH 50-8531-000-362-00-000-000-000-0000- | - 167,145, 30 878,778.01
FEDERAL SUBSIDY - BREAKFAST 50-8531-000-365-00-000-000-000-0000- | . 53,979.77 | 286,455.68
FEDERAL DONATED COMMODITY 50-8533-000-000-00-000-000-000-0000- | - - - - :
|
TOTAL FEDERAL REVENUE | o ] 221,125.07 1,165,233.69
|
TOTAL CAFETERIA REVENUE | - $380,917.33 | $2,021,007.14
| |
EXPENSES OF OPERATIONS | _ - *' L o
Salary, Manager ~ |50-3100-111-000-00-000-000-106-0000- | B ) 9, 25 .89 5578733 g
Salary, Supervisors | 50-3100-111-000-0C-000-000-109-0000- N 7,077.50 ~ a954250
Salary, OT Supervisors ~50-3100-113-000-00-000-000-109-0000- _ 32792 |  5,024.16
Salary, Secretary ‘50 3100-151-000-00-000-000-502-0000- 3,174.85 _ 18,898.27
Salary, OT Secretary [50-3100-153-000-00-000-000-502-0000- 7 5.27 | - 18507
Salary, Cafeteria Worker 50-3100-170-000-00-000-000-804-0000- : 7 89,4310 | 466,562.31
salary, Cafeteria Monitor |50-3100-171-000-00-000-000-806-0000- | 2375.22 | ~ 13,965.95
Salary, Substitutes Worker 50-3100-172-000-00-000-000-804-0000- 804.00 - 4,852.00
Salary, Sub Cafeteria Manitor 50-3100-172-000-00-000-000-806-0000- ] ] - 192.00
Salary, OT Worker 50-3100-173-000-00-000-000-804-0000- B - _3,140.15
Salary, Summer Workers |50- 3100-177- 000-00-000-000-804-0000- i 23,256.00
salary. Cafeteria Custodian |50-3100-181-D00-00-000-000-802-0000- 10,089.61 70,359.44
Salary, Substitutes Worker 50-3100-182-000-00-000-000-802-0000- - ~ 156.00
Salary, Substitutes Cafeteria Monltnr j50-_3100—182-000-0030007000-805-0000- 1 - L 4 e B
| 50-3100-183-000-00-000-000-802-0000- ;_ 204.95

LIFE Insurance "~ 50-3100-213-000-00-000-000-000-0000- | - ?f};} 36 4,506.29
LTD Insurance ) 50-3100-214-000-00-000-000-000-0000- B ; ] 229.38 | - ,291.58
EYE Insurance | 50-3100-215-000-00-000-000-000-0000- : ) - - 25.00
FICA OASDI | 50-3100-220-000-00-000-000-000-0000- | ] 745668 | 43,463.51 |
FICAHI 50-3100-221-000-00-000-000-000-0000- - 1,743.82 10,164.99
RETIREMENT 50-3100-230-000-00-000-000-000-0000- 37,654.99 | 230,065.68
UNEMPLOYMENT 50-3100-250-000-00-000-000-000-0000- 0 _ 194.40 34564
\WORKERS COMPENSATION 50-3100-260-000-00-000-000-000-0000- - | _ 78426 | 4,601.96
MEDICAL INSURANCE | 50-3100-271-000-00-000-000-000-0000- ‘ 40,625.80 | 274,544.87
TRAINING-REGISTRATION FEES 50-3100-324-000-00-000-000-000-0000- | - ]
CONTRACT MAINTENANCE 50-3100-411-000-00-000-000-000-0000- ’ 3,579.87 1064810
UTILITY SERVICES, ELECTRICITY 50-3100-422-000-00-000-000-000-0000- | . B - :
MAINTENANCE/REPAIRS 50-3100-432-000-00-000-000-000-0000- ‘ } 556.50 | 23,089.68
VEHICLES-REPAIR/MAINTENANCE 50-3100-433-000-00-000-000-000-0000- 1_ - 237
UPGRADE OF INFORMATION SYSTEM | 50-3100-438-000-00-000-000-000-0000- ; 16.24 1624
POSTAGE 50-3100-531-D00-00-000-000-000-0000- 50.66 - 25969
PRINTING & BINDING 50-3100-550-000-00-000-000-000-0000- - - -
CONF/TRAVEL/MILEAGE 50-3100-580-000-00-000-000-000-0000- R 121.59 2,443.48
SUPPLIES, NON-FOOD 50-3100-610-000-00-000-000-000-0000- 917844 |  46,137.65
ELECTRCITY 50-3100-622-000-00-000-000-000-0000- 3,454.05 - 23,533.41
FUEL | 50-3100-626-000-00-000-000-000-0000- 380.47 | 2,15213
Food Purchases ] |50-3100-631-000-00-000-000-000-0000-  51,440.43  350,364.87
MILK PURCHASES [50-3100-632-000-00-000-000-000-0000- ) 23,3339 113,742.47
COMMODITY VALUE | 50-3100-633-000-00-000-000-000-0000- L ) -] T
DUES & FEES 50-3100-640-000-00-000-000-000-0000- | - B .
SUPPLIES, TECH ) 50-3100-650-000-00-000-000-000-0000- B - I 12,4400
DEPRECIATION OF EQUIPMENT 50-3100-741-000-00-000-000-000-0000- i  1,613.03 | 11,080.68
DUES & FEES '50-3100-810-000-00-000-000-000-0000- 1 4,919.59 | 26,037.60
TOTAL FOOD SERVICE EXPENSES | 7 1 $310,623.11 | $1,904,870.55
NET INCOME (LOSS) $70,294.22 $116,136.59
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INVOICE
VT D'HUY Engineering, Inc. osHETE
/ One East Broad Street, Suite 310 Bethlehem, PA 18018 0212812019

Phoner 610,865.3000 Iax: 610.861.0181

East Stroudsburg Area School District
80 Vine Strast

East Stroudsburg, PA 18301

Mr. Tom Mclintyre

High School North & Lehman .S, Water Heater Replacement
7 287014
For Services Rendered From January 26, 2019 To February 22, 2019

" DEI Fee = $17,500 {$2,500 + 7.5% of estimated cost $200,000)

Contract Amount Previously Billed % Complete Invoice Amount

$17,500.00 $1,556.24 60.00 $8,943.76

INVOICE TOTAL $8,943.76

Invoice 0-30 31-60 61-90 Over 90 Balance

48879 1/31/2019 $1,656.24 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $1,556.24
Total Prior Billing $1,556.24 © 50,00 §0.00 $0.00 $1,556.24
Page 1 of 1

FOAT



ATTAeHMENT N[\, G, )

_ - | INVOICE
/_ D HUY Englﬂeerlng, II’IC, No. 48974
—/ Dno East Broad Btreot, Sulte 310 Bethlehem, PA 18018 e

—— Fhone: 610.866.3000 Fax: 610.861.0181

East Stroudsburg Area School District

50 Vine Street
East Stroudsburg, FA 18301
Mr. Tom Mcintyre

Resica Elementary School Roof Replacement
o 287011 ‘
For Services Rendered From January 26, 2019 To February 22, 2019

. DEI Fea = 7% of Estimatod Cos! of $675,000 = §47,260

AR 3 oy T S

Contract Amount Previously Billed % Complete Invoice Amount
$47,250.00  $9,450.00 31.64 $5,499.99

INVOICE TOTAL  $5:499.99

Invoice 0-30 31.60 61-90 Over 90 Balance

48716 12/31/2018 $1,6566.02 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $1,656.02
48876 1/31/2019 $7,793.98 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $7,793.98
Total Prior Billing $9,450.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $9,450.00
Page 1 of 1
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Lyman & Ash

Client Invoice

1612 Latimer Street

Philadelphia, PA 19103 At INVOICE #

(215) 732-7040 3/29/2019 3125
BILL TO Case/Matter

East Stroudsburg Area School District

50 Vine Street

East Stroudsburg, PA 18301-0298

Special Construction Counsel

DATE ATTY/EXP DESCRIPTION TIME RATE AMOUNT
2/1/2019( MTS Review of Board of Education Minutes 2002-2004. 1.75| 250.00 437.50
2/1/2019| MTS Email to L. Dymond and others. Review of documents 1.67| 250.00 417.50

from ESASD re: HS North. '
2/5/2019 MTS Emails with counsel and L. Dymond. 0.17] 250.00 42.50
2/6/2019|  MTS Email to L. Dymond. 0.08] 250.00 20.00
2/8/2019 MTS Tel. conf. with L Dymond. tel. conf with witnesses. 0.5] 250.00 125.00
2/11/2019| MTS Review of ESASD documents from Inspection. 1.25] 250.00 312.50
2/21/2019| MTS Emails with ESASD. Tel. conf. with L. Dymond. Review | 0.67| 250.00 167.50
of documents. :
2/22/2019| MTS  |Tel. conf, with L. Dymond. Review of documents from 0.5 250.00 125.00
ESASD.
2/25/2019|  MTS Review of documents. Conf. with L. Dymond. Appear at 2.5| 250.00 625.00
ESASD for document review. Conf. with Facilities.
Review of documents retrieval. Emails with Josh Grice.
Emails with R, Lopez.
2/26/2019| MTS Emails with R. Lopez. Review of documents from 2,67 250.00 667.50
Facilities.
2/28/2019| MTS Review of documents from ESASD. Review of PA Dept 1.58 | 250.00 395.00
of Labor and Industry Documents.
Total for Michael T. Sweeney, Esq. 3,335.00
Total $3,335.00

Attorneys:

CPL - Cletus P. Lyman, Esq. MSF - Michael S. Fettner, Esq. MTS - Michael T. Sweeney, Esq.
PVT - Pearlette Toussant, Esq. , of Counsel MIJL - Maura J. Lynch, Esq., of Counsel

Legal Staff:
RDE - R. Dave Eldridge, SRB - Stephen R. Betts
PRA - Peter R. Abraldes
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EAST STROUDSBURG AREA SCHOOL DISTRICT

Business Office
Thomas J. McIntyre, PRSBO
Chief Financial Officer
50 Vine Street
East Stroudsburg, PA 18301
Phone: (570) 424-8500 e Fax: (570) 420-8384

REQUEST FOR PROPOSAL — AUDIT SERVICES

The East Stroudsburg Area School District, together with the East Stroudsburg Board of Education, HEREBY GIVES
PUBLIC NOTICE THAT SEALED PROPOSALS WILL BE OPENED FOR THE FOLLOWING:

PROPOSAL # PROPOSAL TITLE PROPOS]‘)A‘:'T%PENING TIME
ESASD - AS19-20 Audit Services May 15, 2019 2:00 PM
SPECIFICATIONS

The East Stroudsburg Area School District (“the District™) is soliciting proposals from independent certified public
accounting firms to provide auditing services to the school district for the District’s fiscal years ending June 30, 2019, 2020,
and 2021, with possible extensions to include fiscal years ending June 30, 2022 and June 30, 2023.

Proposals will be received by Mr. Thomas MclIntyre, Chief Financial Officer, East Stroudsburg School District, 50 Vine
Street, East Stroudsburg, PA 18301 until May 15, 2019 at 2:00 PM prevailing time at which time and place there will be a
public opening of proposals received.

Proposals should clearly indicate “AUDIT SERVICES PROPOSAL” on the outside of the envelope. Faxed or e-mailed
proposals will not be accepted.

No proposal may be withdrawn before 90 days after the date of the opening of the proposals. Tentative plans call for the
East Stroudsburg Area Board of Education to review the proposals and to take action to award a contract at its regular public
meeting on June 24, 2019,

The East Stroudsburg Board Education reserves the right to reject any or all proposals and to waive, at its discretion, any
irregularities, mistakes, omissions, or informalities relative thereto, and to further negotiate with any firms submitting
proposals.

Information regarding the Request for Proposal for Audit Services and specifications may be obtained from Mr. Thomas
MclIntyre, Chief Financial Officer, East Stroudsburg Area School District, 50 Vine Street, East Stroudsburg PA 18301,
(570) 424-8500 ext. 10101, Monday through Friday between 7:45am — 3:45pm as well as on the District’s web site at
www.esasd.net.

The District reserves the right to reject any and all bids, to waive any informality in any bid or bids and to make such awards
that are in the best interest of the East Stroudsburg Area School District.

| 2y

The East Stroudsburg Area School District hires only individuals legally authorized to work in the United States and does not discriminate on the basis of race, color,
national origin, gender, religion, age or disability in the admission of access to, or in the provision of services, programs or employment. 9/19/07



EAST STROUDSBURG AREA SCHOOL DISTRICT
REQUEST FOR PROPOSAL FOR AUDITING SERVICES

1. Invitation for Proposal

The East Stroudsburg Area School District (“the District™) is soliciting proposals from
independent certified public accounting firms to provide auditing services to the school district
for the District’s fiscal years ending June 30, 2019, 2020, and 2021 with possible extensions for
fiscal years ending June 30, 2022 and June 30, 2023 at the District’s discretion.

Proposals will be received by Mr. Thomas McIntyre, Chief Financial Officer, East Stroudsburg
School District, 50 Vine Street, East Stroudsburg, PA 18301 until May 15, 2019 at 2:00 PM
prevailing time at which time and place there will be a public opening of proposals received.

Proposals should clearly indicate “AUDIT SERVICES PROPOSAL” on the outside of the
envelope. Faxed or e-mailed proposals will not be accepted.

No proposal may be withdrawn before 90 days after the date of the opening of the proposals.
Tentative plans call for the East Stroudsburg Area Board of Education to review the proposals
and to take action to award a contract at its regular public meeting on June 24, 2019.

The East Stroudsburg Board Education reserves the right to reject any or all proposals and to
waive, at its discretion, any irregularities, mistakes, omissions, or informalities relative thereto,
and to further negotiate with any firms submitting proposals.

Information regarding the Request for Proposal for Audit Services and specifications may be
obtained from Mr. Thomas McIntyre, Chief Financial Officer, East Stroudsburg Area School
District, 50 Vine Street, East Stroudsburg PA 18301, as well as on the District’s web site at
www.esasd.net.

About East Stroudsburg Area School District

With a student population of approximately 7,200, the District spans over 219 square miles and
is located in Monroe and Pike Counties, Pennsylvania. The current District Facilities consist of
six elementary buildings, two intermediate schools, and two high schools. The district currently
employs 656 teachers, 36 Administrators, and 608 non-instructional support staff. The 2017-
2018 annual expenditure budget is $156,360,840.

2. Specifications for Proposal

A. Term of Agreement

The District is requesting proposals to provide auditing services for the District’s fiscal years
2018-19, 2019-20 and 2020-21. The District, at its discretion may extend the engagement to
include fiscal years 2021-22 and 2022-23.

The District’s fiscal year ends on June 30. Records necessary to conduct the year-end audit
are generally available for final review on or about September 1. The audit must be
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completed by October 15 of each year with the printed audit available no later than
December 15 of each year.

B. Audit Firm’s Qualifications
Eligible accounting firms shall meet the following specifications:

= Shall have no obligations or interests that conflict with the best interests of the District;

= Shall have successfully complied and be currently in conformity with the membership
requirements of the Private Companies Practice Section of the American Institute of
Certified Public Accountants quality control program; (or comparable quality control
program);

= Shall have received an unqualified peer review opinion from an independent CPA firm in
its last review;

» Shall have the professional proficiency to provide the services requested herein;

= Shall have credible experience auditing Pennsylvania school districts;

= Shall be familiar with the Pennsylvania School Systems Manual of Accounting and
Related Financial Procedures, the PA Public School Code of 1949, as amended; and with
the Federal and State Single Audit Act regulations and guidelines and recent bulletins and
directives related to school finance issued by the Pennsylvania Department of Education
(PDE) and the PA Auditor General’s Office;

= Shall be knowledgeable of the regulations and accounting statements of the
Governmental Accounting Standards Board, particularly Statement No. 34 (“GASB
Statement #34”).

= Shall have at least three Pennsylvania public school districts or public school entities as
current clients.

C. GASB Statement #34
The District’s audit firm will be required to provide audited statements in compliance with
GASB Statement #34.

The proposal must address the following tasks and related costs to assist the School District
in implementation of GASB Statement #34:

»  Meetings to review and identify the reconciling of items to the government-wide
financial statements;

= Additional annual work required in preparing or auditing the government-wide
financial statements, required supplementary information and management discussion
and analysis of financial information.

The proposal shall indicate the firm’s experience with the implementation of GASB
Statement #34 on behalf of and with other governmental entities. The proposal shall also
indicate how the firm has trained its staff in preparation for the implementation of GASB
Statement #34.



D. Scope of Audit
The audit will cover all programs of the District including but not limited to the general fund

including athletics, cafeteria fund, student and special activity fund, enterprise fund, private-
purpose fund, special revenue fund, capital reserve fund, debt service fund, construction fund
and Federal programs.

A minimum of twenty-five prescribed copies of the annual audit report shall be submitted.

The auditors shall observe and review the adequacy of the District’s systems of internal
control. If material weaknesses are noted, appropriate recommendations shall be reviewed
with the Business Manager and the Superintendent of Schools prior to the inclusion in a
management letter to the Board of Education of the District.

The audit shall be completed no later than October 15 of each year with the final printed
audit report available no later than December 15 of each year.

The District shall reserve the right to request copies of any of the working papers prepared in
conjunction with the audit engagement at no additional cost to the District. Such working
papers shall be provided on a timely basis, regardless of the status of any current agreements
between the District and the audit firm. The audit shall comply with the Single Audit Act
implemented by the Federal Office of Management and Budget in accordance with circular
A-133 and any subsequent announcements, as applicable.

Audit confirmations (legal, financial, and others) will be prepared by the auditor in final form
and mailing costs will be borne by the auditor.

E. Audit Standards

The audit will be conducted in accordance with auditing standards generally accepted in the
United States of America; the standards for financial audits contained in Government
Auditing Standards, issued by the Comptroller General of the United States; the Single Audit
Act Amendments of 1996; and the provisions of OMB Circular A-133, and will include tests
of accounting records, a determination of major program(s) in accordance with OMB
Circular A-133, and other procedures as considered necessary to express such opinions and
to render the required reports.

Non-Federal Programs Scope of Work:
The audit will encompass a financial and internal control audit of the financial records and
systems of the District for each covered school year ending June 30", The audit report must
give an opinion on the fair presentation of the District’s general purpose financial statement
in accordance with generally accepted accounting principles and must include a review of the
internal controls of the District’s accounting systems which include a minimum review of the
following:

1, Board Minutes
Verification of receipts
Expenditures
Journal Entries
Budget transfers
Payroll S<ns1:XMLFault xmlns:ns1="http://cxf.apache.org/bindings/xformat"><ns1:faultstring xmlns:ns1="http://cxf.apache.org/bindings/xformat">java.lang.OutOfMemoryError: Java heap space</ns1:faultstring></ns1:XMLFault>